%A Trustwave:

Smart security on demand

Web Filter Mobile Security Client Guide
Version 5.2.00

May 12, 2017



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Legal Notice

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc.

All rights reserved. This document is protected by copyright and any distribution, reproduction, copying, or
decompilation is strictly prohibited without the prior written consent of Trustwave. No part of this document
may be reproduced in any form or by any means without the prior written authorization of Trustwave. While
every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, Trustwave assumes no responsibility
for errors or omissions. This publication and features described herein are subject to change without
notice.

While the authors have used their best efforts in preparing this document, they make no representation or
warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this document and specifically
disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be
created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies
contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where
appropriate. Neither the author nor Trustwave shall be liable for any loss of profit or any commercial
damages, including but not limited to direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

The most current version of this document may be obtained from:

www.trustwave.com/support/

Trademarks

Trustwave and the Trustwave logo are trademarks of Trustwave. Such trademarks shall not be used,
copied, or disseminated in any manner without the prior written permission of Trustwave.

Legal Notice
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. ii


https://www.trustwave.com/support/

Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Formatting Conventions

This manual uses the following formatting conventions to denote specific information.

Format and Meaning

Symbols

Blue Underline A blue underline indicates a Web site or email address.

Bold Bold text denotes Ul control and names such as commands, menu items, tab and field

names, button and check box names, window and dialog box names, and areas of windows
or dialog boxes.

Code Text in this format indicates computer code or information at a command line.

Italics Italics are used to denote the name of a published work, the current document, or another
document; for text emphasis; or to introduce a new term. In code examples italics indicate a
placeholder for values and expressions.

[Square brackets] In code examples, square brackets indicate optional sections or entries.

Note: This symbol indicates information that applies to the task at hand.

Tip: This symbol denotes a suggestion for a better or more productive way to use the
product.

Caution: This symbol highlights a warning against using the product in an unintended
manner.

O ®

Formatting Conventions
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. iii



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Table of Contents
Legal NOtiCe. . . ... ii
Formatting Conventions . .. ... ... iii
1 Introduction 7
1.1 Mobile Security Client . . .. ... 7
1.2 About this User GuIide. . . . ... ... 7
1.3 Environment Requirements. . . . . .. ... 7
1.3.1 Workstation Requirements . .. ... .. . 8
1.3.1.1 Administrator Workstation. . . .. ... ... .. 8
1.3.1.2 End User Workstation. . . . ... ... 8
1.3.2 Network Requirements . . . ... .. . 8
1.3.83PortUsage . ... ... 10
1.3.4 Synchronization. . . . ... ... . 10
1.3.5 Remote Filtering Components . .......... .. .. . . 11
1.3.6 Reporting OptioNns . . . .. ..o 11
1.4 Network Server, Client Communications .. ............. ... . .. 11
1.4.1 Types of Certificates Used . . . ... ... . i 12
1.4.2 PAC File Configuration, Deployment . .......... .. .. .. ... . . ... 12
T5WOrk FIow OVervieW . . . ..o e 13
1.5.1 Internal Mode Server Flow . ... ... . . . 13
1.5.2 Enterprise PKI Mode Server FIow. . . ... .. e 14
1.5.3 Client Request Flow to the Mobile Filter. . . ... ... ... ... ... . . . ... ..., 14
1.5.4 Client Request Flow to On/Off Site Filters . .. ........ ... ... ... . . ... ... .... 15
2 Preliminary Setup 17
2.1 Network Setup Information . . . ... ... . . . . 17
2.2 Set the Mobile Operation Mode . . ... ... ... . 17
2.3 Enable Authentication, Configure Settings . .. ....... ... ... . 18
2.3.1 Enable Authentication. . . . ... ... . . 18
2.3.2Setthe DNS Domain Name . . ... ... ... e 19
2.4 Set the Certification Mode. . . .. ... . 21
3 Internal Certificate Management 22
3.1 Configure Mobile Server, Client Settings .. ... ... . . 22
3.1.1 Generate Certificates .. ... . . 22
3.1.1.1 Generate the CA Certificate . . ... ... ... . . . . i 23
3.1.1.2 Generate, Sign the Server Certificate. . . . ....... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 25
3.1.2 Configure the Client . . ... .. .. . 26

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. iv



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.1.2.1 Specify Connection Settings. . ... ... .. .. 27

3.1.2.2 Set Global Password, ClientOptions . .. .......... .. ... . ... 28

3.1.2.3 Specify IPsand URLstobe Bypassed . . . . ......... ... ... ... ... ..... 29

3.1.2.4 Download the Client Installeror PACFile. . . ... ... ... ... .. ........... 30

3.2 Set Up, Manage Unique User Certificates .. ............ ... . . .. 31
3.2.1 Certificate Management Setup . . . .. ... ... 31

3.2.1.1 Certificate Management window for IP group. . . ......... .. ... .. ... . .... 32

3.2.1.2 Certificate Management window for LDAP domain ...................... 35

3.22Manage Usersinthetable . ... ... ... .. . . . . 37

3.2.2.1 Sort the Certificate Managementtable . .. ......... .. ... .. ... .. ... .... 38

3.2.2.2 Filter Users frame and Certificate Managementtable .................... 38

3.2.2.3 Update Usersinthetable ... ..... ... ... ... .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. ... 38

3.2.2.4 Manage Certificates . . ... 39

4 Enterprise PKI 42
4.1 Configure Mobile Server, Client Settings . . ... ... .. . . i 42
4.1.1 Generate Certificates, Retrieve CRL. . .. . ... .. .. . . . i 42

4.1.1.1 Download, Import the CA Certificate. . .. ......... .. ... ... ... .. .. ..... 43

4.1.1.2 Generate, Sign the Server Certificate. . .. ............. ... ... .......... 46

4.1.1.3 Import the Server Certificate. . . . ....... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... . .. . ... 47

4114 Retrievethe CRLFile ... ... . 55
41.2Configurethe Client . ... .. ... . . . . . 56

4.1.2.1 Specify Connection Settings. . . . ... ... . 56

4.1.2.2 Specify Client Options. . . ... ... 58

4.1.2.3 Specify IPsand URLstobeBypassed . . ................. ... ... ....... 59

4.1.2.4 Download the Client Installeror PACFile. . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 60

5 Customize Emails 61
5.1 Create Customized Emaiils . . . .. ... ... . 61
SAAEdIitENtries . . ... 61

5.1.1.1 Preview Sample Customized Emails Page. . ... ...... ... . ... ... . .... 62

6 Troubleshoot Filtering 63
6.1 Set the Troubleshooting Mode . . ... .. .. . e e 63
Appendices 64
Appendix A: Performance Statistics. . . ... ... ... 64
GlOSSaIY . oot 65
INAEX . oo 66
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. \Y



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

Vi



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

1 Introduction

1.1 Mobile Security Client

Trustwave Mobile Security Client (MSC) performs Internet filtering and blocking on mobile workstations
physically located outside your organization. This product uses a Web Filter configured in the mobile
mode, certificates for authentication purposes, and the MSC client installed on each mobile workstation.

MSC ensures Internet activity of all end users located outside the organization will be tracked and filtered
in the same manner as end users located on the premises, thereby giving you, the administrator, assur-
ance that your organization will be protected against lost productivity, network bandwidth issues, Internet
security threats, and possible legal problems that can result from the misuse of Internet resources on an
unfiltered, remote, workstation.

1.2 About this User Guide

This user guide addresses the network administrator designated to configure and manage the mobile Web
Filter server on the network. The manual is organized into the following sections:

* Introduction - Overview of this product and how it functions in the environment.

* Preliminary Setup - How to set this server to operate as a mobile Web Filter and specify whether certif-
icates will be generated and stored on this server or another device.

* Internal Certificate Management - How to create the MSC client and configure the mobile Web Filter to
issue, store, and manage server and user certificates.

*  Enterprise PKI - How to create the MSC client and configure the mobile Web Filter to communicate
with the external device designated to issue, store, and manage server and user certificates.

«  Customize Emails - How to customize instructional emails to be sent to mobile end users for installing
MSC certificates on their mobile workstations.

*  Troubleshoot Filtering - How to troubleshoot mobile server filtering.

* Appendices - Appendix A features a chart containing Performance Statistics. Appendix B provides a
Glossary of technical terminology used in this user guide.

* Index - Subjects and the first page numbers where they appear in this user guide.

1.3 Environment Requirements

The following requirements must be met in the environment in order to use MSC:

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 7



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

1.3.1 Workstation Requirements

1.3.1.1 Administrator Workstation

For administrator access to the Web Filter interface, use a current version of a major browser. The browser
is used only to download the Java (JNLP) application.

In addition, verify the following configuration:

*  Windows 7 SP1 or above

«  macOS 10.11 (El Capitan) or 10.12 (Sierra)
» Java Runtime Environment installed

» JavaScript enabled

» Pop-up blocking software, if installed, must be disabled

1.3.1.2 End User Workstation
Tested workstation environments and browsers (current versions) for the end user include the following:

Client OS IE Firefox Chrome Safari Edge
Windows 7 v V] v

Windows 8.1 ) (] &

Windows 10 V) (V] v v
Macintosh 10.11 (El Capitan) (] (] V]

Macintosh 10.12 (Sierra) (V] & (]

» JavaScript enabled

* Pop-up blocking software, if installed, must be disabled

Note: Access and filtering may work with other Operating System and software versions. However, use of
untested versions is at the customer’s responsibility.

1.3.2 Network Requirements
To use MSC, the following minimal network requirements must be met:

« \Web Filter with Mobile mode enabled, either:

*  Web Filter Appliance - 64-bit platform models 300, 500, 700

or

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 8



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

*  Web Filter Virtual - Web Filter image downloaded to your appliance running in an environment that
supports Virtualization Technology

Notes:
@ * WFR (models 350 and 550) appliances cannot be used as mobile servers.

» See Section 1.3.4 for information on using MSC in a synchronization environment with a Web Filter
and/or WFR.

» See Appendix A for a chart containing performance statistics on each appliance type running MSC.
»  Server designated for generating and issuing certificates, either:

» the mobile Web Filter (if using the internal certification mode)

or

» aserver on the network (such as LDAP) that can communicate with the mobile Web Filter and
mobile workstations via an external Public Key Infrastructure (if using the Enterprise PKI certifica-
tion mode)

* High speed connection from the mobile Web Filter to mobile PCs and pertinent devices on the net-
work, such as an LDAP server, if applicable

@ Note: Multiple mobile Web Filters can be set up for use in a failover situation.

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 9



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

1.3.3 Port Usage
This diagram shows which ports are used in an environment with MSC deployed:

Figure 1: Port Usage diagram

Web Filter Port Usage

’ ) FO0E o ramell 80: Virtual IP verlfieation
= ; 443: Certificate ratrival
. |
R
RADIUS server(s) 8

1813 RADIUS

Off-premisg Maobile User

1443: LDAP group import
4800: TAR registration and

lockout 81: Block page
| 4BD0; CMC 7778:Binary/Configuration
! BOBT: LDAP Authentication 27781 HTTP (C)
ICAP client 26250 syrc warn 27762 HTTPS (€)

26262: sync profile

i s
389 LDAP (C) 26266: sync x-strike
636: LDAPS (C) i 26268; sync fies \ 26262: sync profile ?
- 26268: sync fles
1443: WF Adrmin GUI [ 4800 MG ‘é J
8082 Paich with EULA =

26260: sync wam
WF Source

=
26262: sync profile WF Mabile Target
26263: sync guota
26266: sync x-strike
8081: LDAP authentication | | 26268 sync fles
836: Tierd applet

137 139 Authenticator

&1: block page
&0&1: LDAP Authentication

&

LDAP séfver

836: Tierd applet
137139 i
26262: syne profile
26268; sync files
5 — 2
3 [
WF on-premise Target
S
WF Administrator
On-premise User #1 On-premise User #2
Tier2/Tier3 with NATed source:
Legend: 5.0.20 provides Ul to configure NAT IP for source
(C): Configurable from UI System>Authentication>Authentication Setling=NAT IP

For a larger image of this diagram, see http://www.trustwave.com/software/8e6/hlp/r3000/images/dia-
gram/wf-ports-diagram-5.0.20.jpg

1.3.4 Synchronization
If using MSC in a synchronization environment:

* Al settings and libraries are synchronized.
*  Only the source server—WF or WFR—features Mobile and Certificate Management menus.

A WFR can function as a source or target server, but cannot be used as a mobile server.

The chart below explains which features in the user interface are available on source and target servers if
using MSC in a synchronization environment:

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 10



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Server Type Features Available

WF or WFR source server: All MSC-related menus are available, but a WFR cannot be set in
Mobile mode.

WF or WFR target server: No MSC-related menus are available. A WFR cannot be set in
Mobile mode.

Caution: If a standalone Web Filter is made to serve as a Target server, all settings previously saved on
that server—including MSC settings—will be removed.

@ Note: Port 8081 must be open on the source server in order to access LDAP profiles.

1.3.5 Remote Filtering Components
Remote filtering components for using MSC include:

*  Web Filter configured to use the Mobile mode for filtering mobile workstations, and the following setup:
* Authentication enabled on the mobile Web Filter
* IP group/user profiles and/or LDAP domain group/user profiles set up on the mobile Web Filter

These settings ensure the mobile user’s activity is logged by username and not by IP group/LDAP
domain name. Without these settings, mobile user traffic will be logged under the “IPGROUP” or

“DEFAULT” (Global Group) profile.

g Tip: Multiple mobile Web Filters can be set up for use in a failover situation.

< MSC client software installed on each end user’s mobile workstation

1.3.6 Reporting Options

As with the standalone Web Filter on the intranet, end user Internet traffic captured by the mobile Web Fil-
ter can be submitted to the local Trustwave Security Reporter (SR) or Trustwave Enterprise Reporter (ER)
for processing.

Using the SR Report Manager or ER Web Client, within minutes an administrator can generate customized
reports showing the mobile user’s online activity.

1.4 Network Server, Client Communications

MSC mobile filtering requires the authentication of end user credentials—via a validation of certificates on
the mobile workstation and mobile Web Filter—in order for the user’s filtering profile to be obtained for
his/her Internet usage.

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 11



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Prior to enabling the MSC feature, the administrator determines whether to solely use the mobile Web Fil-
ter to communicate with mobile workstations located off premises in the certificate issuance and validation
process, or to use a network device (e.g. LDAP server) along with the mobile Web Filter to communicate
with mobile workstations.

Use of the mobile Web Filter without the aid of an external device in the communication process requires
the internal mode configuration setup, in which the Web Filter signs and issues certificates to mobile work-
stations.

Use of an external server with the mobile Web Filter in the communication process requires the Enterprise
PKI mode setup, in which the designated external device signs and issues certificates to the mobile Web
Filter and mobile workstations.

1.4.1 Types of Certificates Used
The certificate issuance and validation process utilizes the following types of certificates:

»  Certification Authority (CA) - This certificate is generated and signed by the device authorized to issue
digital certificates to the mobile Web Filter and mobile workstations. In the internal mode, the CA certif-
icate would be signed by the mobile Web Filter and issued to itself and mobile workstations.

If a root CA certificate and intermediate CA certificate are used for signing certificates, both of these
CA certificates must be imported into the mobile Web Filter.

»  Server certificate - This certificate validates the mobile Web Filter’s internal SSL traffic redirector com-
ponent that communicates with MSC clients. The server certificate is generated on the mobile Web Fil-
ter and signed by the device authorized to issue certificates to the mobile Web Filter. This certificate is
used along with the CA certificate(s) in the validation process between the mobile Web Filter and

mobile workstations.

Tip: A signed server certificate can be uploaded to the mobile Web Filter along with the private key .pem
(privacy enhanced mail) file and password.
e User certificate - This certificate validates the end user on his/her workstation. The user certificate is
generated by the device authorized to issue certificates to the mobile Web Filter and mobile worksta-
tions.

1.4.2 PAC File Configuration, Deployment

The Proxy Auto-Configuration (PAC) file configured on the mobile Web Filter is the client component that
communicates with the end user’s browser and the component that redirects SSL traffic. The configured
PAC file is packaged in the client installer file, ready to be downloaded and deployed to mobile worksta-
tions. When installed on end user mobile workstations, the client checks for new configuration updates
every 60 minutes.

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 12



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

The configured PAC file is also available for downloading as a standalone file for review and customization
prior to deployment to mobile workstations.

scenario, provisions must be made for the customized PAC file to perform the same functions executed by
the PAC file packaged inside the client. Additionally, a customized PAC file will not be automatically
updated by the mobile Web Filter.

@ Note: If the PAC file is customized, the PAC file packaged inside the client will not be used. In this

1.5 Work Flow Overview

1.5.1Internal Mode Server Flow
In the internal mode, the following occurs in the environment:

1. The authentication server—containing IP group/user profiles and/or LDAP domain group/user pro-
files—gives the mobile Web Filter the group/domain and user profiles.

2. The mobile Web Filter generates certificates for itself and end user mobile workstations, and issues
these certificates to mobile workstations.

3. When a request is made from a mobile workstation off the organization’s premises, certificates
between that workstation and the mobile Web Filter are verified before the request is handled by the
client, and then processed by the mobile Web Filter.

Figure 2: Internal mode server flow

Authentication Server

Mobile Web Filter

Mobile Workstation

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 13



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

1.5.2 Enterprise PKI Mode Server Flow

In the Enterprise PKI mode, the following occurs in an environment with an authentication server desig-
nated to sign certificates:

1.

The authentication server that stores group and user profiles generates and signs certificates that are
imported into the mobile Web Filter.

The authentication server generates and signs certificates that are issued to end user mobile worksta-
tions.

When a request is made from a mobile workstation off the organization’s premises, certificates
between that workstation and the mobile Web Filter are verified before the request is handled by the
client, and then processed by the mobile Web Filter.

Figure 3: Enterprise PKI mode server flow

Server
issuing certificates

Mobile Web Filter

Mobile Workstation

1.5.3 Client Request Flow to the Mobile Filter

With the client installed on a mobile workstation located outside of the organization, the following events
occur on the workstation when the end user makes a URL request:

1.

The browser consults the PAC file to determine which port to use for submitting the URL request to the
SSL traffic redirector component.

2. The HTTP/HTTPS request is submitted to the SSL traffic redirector.

3. Certificates stored on the workstation are used for validating communications between the worksta-
tion, mobile Web Filter, SSL traffic redirector, and certificate authority.

Introduction

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 14



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4. The request is submitted to the mobile Web Filter.

5. The mobile Web Filter determines if the request should pass to the Internet, based on the end user’s
profile.

Figure 4: Mobile workstation flow to mobile Web Filter (internal PAC file)

Internet

Mobile Workstation

y

-~

Trustwave
Watchdog

Bruwser

Client Configuration
PACFile

Certificate Store
"

@ Note: Trustwave Watchdog is a service in the client that builds and updates configuration files, performs

SSL traffic
redirector

keep alive checks, and enforces IE, Firefox, and Google browser types. Every two minutes the client
informs the mobile Web Filter who is logged in on the mobile workstation.

1.5.4 Client Request Flow to On/Off Site Filters

When the end user submits a URL request, the client determines whether the mobile workstation is pres-
ently located on or off the organization’s premises, based on whether or not it is able to communicate with
the Web Filter on the premises.

If the client cannot reach the intranet Web Filter, the following scenario occurs:
1. The client submits the URL request to the mobile Web Filter in the DMZ.

2. The mobile Web Filter checks the end user’s filtering profile to see whether the end user should
access the requested content, or receive a warning or block page instead.

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 15



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017
3. Ifthe URL request is allowed, the mobile Web Filter passes the request to the Internet. If the request is
disallowed, the appropriate response is returned to the workstation.

Figure 5: Web Filters on and off premises, and workstation URL request

Intranet DMZ Internet

_ @

Web Filter Mobile a&
&
- . @

1. User requests an Internet URL. URL request is
sent to the Mobile Server.

2. Mobile Server determines if request is to be
allowed, warned or blocked.

30 mmmm&.—r ———————— &
Mobile Server sends the appropriate response back
to the client. Otherwise, the request will be allowed to
continue to the Internet.

If the end user comes into the organization, logs into his/her workstation and is authenticated on the inter-
nal network, the client detects that the workstation is now located on the premises, and the end user is
then filtered by the Web Filter on the intranet, and not by the mobile Web Filter.

Introduction
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 16



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

2 Preliminary Setup

This portion of the user guide contains information on:

*  Network setup information for using the mobile Web Filter.

* Mobile operation settings to specify the server will function as a mobile Filter.
» Enabling authentication and configuring pertinent settings.

»  Specifying which device will create the MSC client, and issue, store, and manage certificates.

2.1 Network Setup Information

Basic requirements for preliminary network setup are as follows:

*  Port 81 must be open on the network for block page requests.

* At your option, set up the mobile Web Filter in the WAN network’s DMZ for extra security purposes.
* A server other than the mobile Web Filter can be designated to serve block pages to mobile users.

* In the Enterprise PKI mode, a dedicated external device (e.g. LDAP server) must be established for
generating, issuing, and storing certificates.

2.2 Set the Mobile Operation Mode

If using a non-WFR Web Filter, the Operation Mode window is used for setting the Web Filter to use the
mobile mode for filtering mobile workstations.

1. Navigate to System > Mode > Operation Mode.

Preliminary Setup
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

17



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

2. In the Mode frame, choose “Mobile”:

Figure 6: Operation Mode window, Mobile mode

= webFiter P Trustwave®
— =
Mode : Operation Mode & & ’:, 2013/04/24 13:39:29 EDT.
System Mode
~-Control
- Network © Invisble @ Router (O Firewall © CAP () Bridge @ Mobie
- Administrator
"3“‘” ‘{“DW‘ NOTE: Mol mode Seiection requires the entry of the DS Domain Name i1 £oicy > LDAP > domain > Domain Details > Address tah
-~ Diagnostics
- Alert
-Software Update Block/Warn Page Settings
--Synchronization
o] Hosiname or P address to serve blockiwarn pages:172.20.62.1
“-Authentication
~Backup/Restore
“-Reset
~-Radius Authentication Setting
- SNMP
~-Hardware Faiure Detection
X Strikes Blocking
~-¥Vam Option Setting
~~Customization
~-Quota Sefting
Ul SSL Certificate
~-Mobie
Ll —m—

Host Neme: WF-52-1.0.8e8net .| IP:172.20.52.1. | . Version: Web Filter 5.4.00.173.

3. Inthe Hostname or IP address to serve block/warn pages field, the LAN1 IP address displays by
default. This entry should be edited if a server other than the mobile Web Filter will serve warn pages
and/or block pages to mobile users.

4. Click Apply to set the mobile mode and IP address; this action displays the Mobile menu topic in the

System tree, with Certificate Management and Configuration sub-topics, and the Certificate
Management menu for IP groups and/or LDAP domains in the Policy tree.

Notes:
@ * MSC-related menus in the System and Policy tree automatically display on a source server, whether or
not that server is set in mobile mode.

» Enabling the mobile mode feature disables Policy > Global Group > Range to Detect, since a mobile
Web Filter does not use this feature to identify and filter end users.

» Mobile users who receive a block page will not have the options link which displays the Options page,
since Web-based authentication and override accounts are not supported in mobile filtering.

2.3 Enable Authentication, Configure Settings

2.3.1Enable Authentication
In order for mobile user activity to be logged by profile name, the authentication feature must be enabled
on the mobile Web Filter.

Preliminary Setup
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 18



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

1. Navigate to System > Authentication > Enable/Disable Authentication:

Lo

Figure 7: Enable/Disable Authentication window

web Fiter P& Trustwave*

(%l (8- 2017703104 18:00:38 pOT.

[Esvsem
Control
-~ Hetwork
Administrator
Secure Logon
- Diagnestics
Alert
Software Update
- Synchronization
Mode
Backup/Restore
‘Radius Authentication Setting.
SNUP
Hardwiare Failure Detection
- X Stries Blocking
Warn Option Setting
Custorization
- Quota Setting
UISSL Certficate.
Inine Certificate

. | 31

Authentication

Authentication mode: Enabled

Web-based Authentication

€ Tier 1: Web-based Autnentication disabled (Net Use enabled)
@ Tier 2 Use time-based profies. Tmsout minutes: 30

© Tier 3: Use persistent loging via a ava Applet

Tier 2 & 3Note: I an ordarvzation with more than 5000 users,

I s option is recommended for authenticating Android and i05-based devices, since browsers on these devices fail to launch the Java applet. Tmeout minutes: [

coniact Tiustwave for more informaton.

Map Workstation Name Across All Domain Labels
€ on @ oOff

Trustwave Authenticator

@ on € off

that the Trustwave. -opion be turned on at al times.
Novell eDirectory Agent
C on @ off
Sending Keep Alive
@ on C off

Al

Web Filter with an S5 accelerator card instaled, Please

Download Trustwave Kit

Inactive session ifetme (in minutes): [20150

Host Neme: wf:200-n.m88 local. |, 1P 172.20.91.200. [ . Version: 5.2.0.380

2. In the Authentication frame, click Enable.

Notes:
@ » Users are authenticated based on the type of group in which their profile is stored: IP group or LDAP

domain group.

» Refer to the Trustwave Web Filter User Guide for Authentication for information on configuring and
deploying authentication in your environment.

2.3.2 Set the DNS Domain Name

If using an LDAP server in the authentication process, and the Web Filter will be generating, issuing, and
managing all certificates, the fully qualified domain name must be set for the LDAP domain.

Preliminary Setup

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

19



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

1. Navigate to Policy > LDAP > domain > Domain Details > Server tab:

Figure 8: LDAP Domain Details window, Server tab

web Fiter P& Trustwave®

(5% | (- 2013104/24 13:39:25 £OT

el Type | Group | User [ Workstation| Server [ 55| Account | Ales List|
Server DNS Name [ oveltietiare tvNW arg v |
Server PAddress  |12210.12.14 |
& ado
DNS Domain Name | |
NOTE: NETE] srequired if this server i in Mobite mode
NETBIOS Domain Name | |
Server LDAPS Fort 636 |
Server LDAP Fort |80 |
LDAPQueryBase  |o=nunviorg |

Host Name: WF-82-1.q0.8a6.net. | _IF:,172.20.82.1. | Version. Web Filter 6,1,00,173,

2. Enter the DNS Domain Name of the LDAP server—if this field is not already populated—and then
click Save and Activate.

@ Note: Refer to the Trustwave Web Filter User Guide for Authentication for information on configuring and

deploying authentication in your environment.

Preliminary Setup
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

20



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

2.4 Set the Certification Mode

On the mobile server—or the source server, in a synchronization environment with MSC—navigate to Sys-
tem > Mobile > Certificate Management to display the Certificate Management window:

Figure 9: Certificate Management window

web Fiter P Trustwave*

System : Mobile : Internal Certification & |5 (£ 2013/04/29 23:39:23 EDT

System

Control
Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics.
Alert

Software Update
Synchronization
Hode
Authentication
Backup/Restore
Reset

SNHP
Hardware Failure Detection
X Strkes Blocking

‘Warn Option Setting
Customization

Quota Setting

UISSL Certificate:

< m 3

Radius Autrenticaton Seitngs ||

Certificate Management | Cerificate Authorky | Server Cerfificate

Certification Mode

® Internal Certificate Management
The Wab Fiter acts as the Cartificats Authority for all certificats management

©) Enterprise PKI
The Vieb Fier integrates mobile configuration wth an exteral Public Key Infrastructure

Host Neme: WF-82-1.q0;8e8.net.| . IF;.172.20.92.1. |, Vession; Web Filter 5.1,00.473

Select the Certification Mode by choosing either the default “Internal Certificate Management” mode—if
the Web Filter will issue and store certificates, or the “Enterprise PKI” mode—if an external device will
issue and store certificates.

Based on this selection, different tabs display in this window. Proceed to instructions in the section of this
user guide for the selected Certification Mode:

* Internal Certificate Management

* Enterprise PKI

Preliminary Setup

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 21



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3 Internal Certificate Management

This portion of the user guide contains information on how to configure the mobile Web Filter user interface
in the internal mode to generate and use certificates for devices employed in the authentication process,
and to prepare the client for deployment to end user mobile workstations.

3.1 Configure Mobile Server, Client Settings

The first step in setting up MSC in the internal mode is to use the Certificate Management wizard to gener-
ate certificates to be stored on this mobile Web Filter.

The second step is to use the Configuration wizard to create the Proxy Auto-Configuration (PAC) file that
tells the client how to communicate with pertinent devices on the network. The PAC file can then be down-
loaded for review and modification, or packaged in the client within the installer file—which also contains a
generic client certificate—for ready deployment to end user mobile workstations.

A third step is required only if any mobile user will be issued a unique user certificate. For this step, mobile
IP group and/or LDAP domain users are set up receive unique certificates and to have these certificates
managed by the mobile Web Filter.

3.1.1 Generate Certificates

In System > Mobile > Certificate Management window, the “Internal Certificate Management” option should
have been selected:

Figure 10: Certificate Management window, internal option

= web Fiter - P Trustwave:

System : Mobile : Internal Certification &) (% | (£ 2013/04/24 13:39.29 DT

S system

Control

Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics
Alert

Software Update
Synchronization
Hode
Authentication
BackupiRestore
Reset

Radius Authentication Settin
SHIP |
Hardware Failure Detaction Certification Mode
X Strikes Blocking
Warn Option Setting
Customization
Quota Setting The Web Fitler acis as the Certificate Authority for all certificate management

Certificate Management | Certificate Authorty | Server Certificate

© Internal Certificate Management

UI SSL Certificate.
i obile.

() Enterprise PKI
The Web Fiter integrates mobile configuration with an external Pubiic Key Infrastructure

Host Name: V/F-821.a5,8e5.n8t .| IP;.172.20,92.1. |, Vession: Wsb Filter 51,00.173

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 22



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Certificate criteria is set up using the remaining tabs in the Certificate Management wizard.

@ Note: At any point in the wizard, settings can be saved by clicking Apply.

Click Next to go to the Certificate Authority tab.

3.1.1.1 Generate the CA Certificate

The Certificate Authority tab is used for generating the CA certificate for this mobile Web Filter designated
to generate and issue certificates to mobile users.

Figure 11: Certificate Authority tab

web Fiter - P Trustwave®

System : Mobile : Internal Certification &) %) 2013/04/24 13:39:29 EDT
B 5ystem -

st M Certificate Authorty | Server Certificate
Network
Admnistrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics
Alert
Software Update:
Synchronization
Mode
Authentiation
Backup/Restors
Reset
Radius Authentication Settn
SHP Country Name: [unmeD sTaTES - US -

Hardware Falure Detection
Fohiinatining State or Province Hame: | |

Commor

Name: [certificate Authority | cACertficate

Warn Opton Setting
Customization

Quota Setting Organization Name: [
UISSL Certifcate

Localty Name: | |
|
Organizational Unt Name: | |
|
|

Emaii [

Expiration Date: lapr 19 05:08:47 2017 POT v

Generate Certificate Delete Ceriificate

< i e (Coack ) (Chemt ) (Cawmy ]

Host Name: WF-82-1.ac.8e8inat. | IP:.172.20.92.1. |, Vession: Web Filter 5.0.10.88

By default, the only populated fields include Common Name, Country Name (2 letter code), and Expiration
Date—defaulted to five years from this point in time. Filling in the rest of the fields is optional.

1. At your option, edit or type in your entries in the following fields:

a.

b.

Common Name: “Certificate Authority” displays by default.
Country Name: Your country name and two-character country code display by default.

State or Province Name: Full name or code identifying your state or province, such as CA or
California.

Locality Name: Name of your organization’s city or principality, such as Irvine.
Organization Name: Name of your organization, such as Logo Corporation.
Organizational Unit Name: Name of your department, such as Administration.

Email: Your email address.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 23



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

2. The Expiration Date field displays the date and time five years from the moment this window was last
refreshed, using the following format: abbreviated name of this month, number of the day within this
month, time (HH:MM:SS), coming year (YYYY), and time zone code.

The date can be changed by clicking the down arrow at the far right of this field to open the calendar,
navigating to the selected date, and then double-clicking it to close the calendar and populate this field
with the new date.

3. Click Generate Certificate to generate the server certificate. The successfully generated certificate
populates the CA Certificate box to the right with the contents of the certificate:

Figure 12: Generated CA Certificate

web Fiter P& Trustwave®

System : Mobile : Internal Certification & |5 || & 2013/04124 13:39:29 £0T
E] :":’T Certificate Management| Certificate Authority | Server Cert
nirol cemerl) jeate
Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics.
Alert
Software Update
Synchrenization
Mode
Authentication
Backup/Restore
Reset 5
Radius Authentication Setti Common Hame: | certifcate Autorty | cacertite
i Counsy ame T | 1570 AU M
Hardware Failure Defection L =1 WEBTCCA OConoWWSYgGpl MaswC(
X Strikes Blocking State or Province Name: |CA | VOBGEWIVUZELIAGATUECAWCOOEXDZANBONYBACHEKYAmUZTESUBAGATUE -
Wan Option Setiing VHIIC3R3 EgYDVaQL 2
ryie i Localty Hame: [vine ] /JKoZhwcHAQKBFhIKb3RhC
BmDELMAGAIUEShI
Quota Setting Organization Name: [Trustwave | v 1QBWDAYDVAGHDA v
UISSL Certificate:
L R
o Unit Name: |Engineering N i ¢ s
Email [ e | 1ANBghnkGSWOBAQEF AAOCACBAMIBCOKCAQE AMEChSez0OHLe2SHvk
Expiration Date: apr 19 14:17:57 2017 POT ] (EE M ] [
Generste Certincate Delete Certiicate
D —— 1 )
bost ame. WE-82-,gc.8eB.net, |_IP: 172.20.52.1. | Version. Web Filiec 5.,0.10.68

Tip: Click Delete Certificate if any criteria previously specified in this tab has changed and you need to
generate a new certificate.

4. Click Next to go to the Server Certificate tab to generate the server certificate.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 24



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.1.1.2 Generate, Sign the Server Certificate

The Certificate Signing Request tab is used for generating the SSL traffic redirector component server cer-
tificate that the client will use for communicating with this mobile Web Filter.

Figure 13: Server Certificate tab

web Fiter W@l Trustwave®

|| (&) 201304724 13:39:29 DT

E] ZZS:ET | Certficate Wanagement | Certficate Authority| Server Certicate:
ntrol
Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
‘Diagnostics
Alert
Software Update
Synchronization.
Hode
Authentication
BackupRestore
Resst I
Radius Authentication Sefiin Coiion Hze Wt B betinst | e
— ________—  __BEGIN CERTIFICATE— =

S Country Name: | - | 11 TCC AW 20AWBABATANBOKIhHG9WOBAQUF ADCBTDELMAKGATUEBRHCVY]
Hardware Failure Defection s = sefi Ll
X Strikes Blocking State or Province Name: |CA | | vaann ikt -
ram Option Setting i (F | QEIARYSZGI0Y 0t B4XOTE
Customization QX0 AJBONVBAYTANTMQSWCD
CQuota Setting Organization Name: |Trustwave | vaapaspaTEPuAsGA
Ul S5L Certificate g il E | BgNVBASMC! VX FLINSUZX O
Hobile e s DI l 11CIRIVXZILmivbTCCASIWDAY JKoZhvell

— = | AQEBBQADODEPADCCAQDCODEBANY.IpyT4EZZLUUPKOWSDS 1 nHITRXbtATOUY _

Expiration Date: [Apr 19 14:17:57 2017 POT =RL I ] V

Generate Cerlificats Delete Certificate
((Back ) [ next ooy |
s (o] ‘

Host Name: WF-82-1.a0.8eB.net | IP:172.20.52.1 |, Version: Web Filter 5.0.10.88

By default, entries from the fields in the Certificate Authority tab populate the fields by the same name in
the Server Certificate name tab and display grayed-out.

Tip: By default, the Generate Certificate button displays greyed-out. Click Delete Certificate if any criteria
previously specified in this tab has changed and you need to generate a new certificate.

Click Apply to save your settings.

3.1.1.2.1 Re-Generate a Server Certificate

1. If you need to re-generate the Server Certificate, populate these fields with the following
entries/selections:

a. Common Name: Full DNS hostname of this server, as entered in Network > LAN Settings > Host
Name field, such as 1ogo.server.com.

b. Country Name: Country name and two-character country code.

c. State or Province Name: Full name or code identifying your state or province, such as CA or
California.

d. Locality Name: Name of your organization’s city or principality, such as Irvine.
e. Organization Name: Name of your organization, such as L.ogo Corporation.

f. Organizational Unit Name: Name of your department, such as Administration.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 25



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

g. Email: Your email address.

2. The Expiration Date field displays the date and time five years from the moment this window was last
refreshed, using the following format: abbreviated name of this month, number of the day within this

month, time (HH:MM:SS), coming year (YYYY), and time zone code.

The date can be changed by clicking the down arrow at the far right of this field to open the calendar,
navigating to the selected date, and then double-clicking it to close the calendar and populate this field

with the new date.

3. Click Generate Certificate to generate the server certificate. The successfully generated certificate

populates the Certificate Signing Request box to the right with the contents of the certificate:

4. Click Apply to save your settings.

3.1.2 Configure the Client
Navigate to System > Mobile > Configuration to display the Configuration window:

Figure 14: Configuration window, Connection Settings tab

System : Mobile : Configuration &)

web Fiter P& Trustwave®

%58 2013404724 13:30:29 EDT

O system

Control

Network
Administrator
‘Secure Logon
Diagnostics
Aert

Software Update
Synchronization
Hode
Authentication
BackupRestore
Reset

Radius Authentication Setiingg
snip

Hardware Failure Detection
X Strkes Blocking

Warn Option Setting
Customization

Quota Setiing

UI S5L Certificate

obie

Connection Settings | Client Optons | Bypass | Dawnioad Options|

Server Listening Ports

Specify the TCR ports on which the
mobile Web Fiter wil isten for client
connections

HTTR Port: | 27781

HTTPS Port: (27782 |

On/Off-premise Detection

The client detects whether t is on
or off premise by atiempting to
resolve an internal hostname to an
internal IP address. Enter a
nostname used in your intemal
network and ts corresponding
internal [P address

Client Settings

The client requires a set of unigue HTTP and HTTPS port numbers to communicate with each mobile Web Fiker. Enter the name of each mobile Web Fiter,
its corresponding IP address, and a unique set of port numbers to be used by the clent

Hame IP Address Client HTTP Port Client HTTPS Port

hz210.824 ez 1882 ‘|7

Hostame: | VF-g2-togocom |

nternal P [122.10.82.1 |

Client Certificate

Enhanced Key Usage (EKU) is the certificate code the client uses in order to identify the user ceriificate for connecting to the mobile Web Fiter

Enhanced Key Usage:  [136.1.4.1.24171.86

() P——

Host Neme: WF-32-1.qc.8eBunet. | IP;172.20,82.1. | Version: Wisb Filtes 51,0073

Use tabs in the Configuration wizard to create the MSC client. The completed client can be downloaded
within the installer file for ready deployment, or its Proxy Auto-Configuration (PAC) file can be downloaded

for review and modification before deployment to end user workstations.

g Tip: At any point in the wizard, settings can be saved by clicking Apply.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.1.2.1 Specify Connection Settings

The Connection Settings tab is used for specifying ports the client will use to communicate with pertinent
devices on the network, and for entering the server certificate EKU so the client will recognize the mobile
server.

1. Inthe Server Listening Ports frame, enter the HTTP Port this mobile Web Filter will use when listening
for connections from the client. The defaultis 27781.

2. Enter the HTTPS Port this mobile Web Filter will use when listening for connections from the client.
The defaultis 27782.

3. In the On/Off-premise Detection frame, enter the Hostname of a device on the internal network, and
its corresponding Internal IP address. The client will use this criteria to determine whether the mobile
workstation is currently on site or off site.

4. The Client Settings frame includes a table for specifying mobile Web Filters, the Local Configuration
Port frame, and the Client Certificate |dentification frame.

In the table, enter the following information for each mobile Web Filter to be used:
a. Name of the mobile Web Filter.
b. IP Address of the mobile Web Filter.

c. Unique Client HTTP Port number to be used by mobile workstations to send traffic to the mobile
Web Filter.

d. Unique Client HTTPS Port number to be used by mobile workstations to send traffic to the mobile
Web Filter.

Tip: Click the “+” at the end of the row to add another row in the table. Click the “-” at the end of the row to
remove the current row from the table.
5. In the Local Configuration Port frame, by default the Port number is 27778. This port number, which
can be modified, is used by the SSL traffic redirector to check for client configuration updates, and to
communicate with the mobile Web Filter that the client should still be connected to that server.

6. In the Client Certificate Identification frame, the default Enhanced Key Usage number displays. If
necessary, modify this code the MSC client will use in order to identify the user certificate for
connecting to the mobile Web Filter.

7. Click Next to go to the Client Options tab.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 27



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.1.2.2 Set Global Password, Client Options

The Client Options tab is used for setting the global password for unique client certificates, specifying the
name of the default IP group to be applied to clients that cannot obtain domain information from the server,
and indicating which optional features will be included in the client.

Figure 15: Client Options tab

web Fiter P Trustwave®

System : Mobile : Configuration & [5%48) 2013/04/24 13:38:29 EDT

= system 7 5
e Connection Settings | Clent Options | Bypass | Download Options|
Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
Dagostis Global Certificate Private Key Password
Alert "
Software Update: Password L |
Synchronization
Mode Confirm Password: |
Authentication
BackupRestore
Reset
s MR Default P Group Configuration for Mobile Mode
e The efaut IP Group and policy are applid o mobie users whose domain
sty Lakie Dercion information is not avaitable to the mobile Web Fiter. I this defaut P Group
X Strikes Blocking does not yet exist, it wil be created automatically using the same policy
Warn Option Setting ‘settings as the Glabal Group. Policy settings for this defaul IP Group can
Customization be modified at Policy = IP = group.
Quota Setting
UISSL Certificate
iobike P Group Name:
Cient Enforcement

Prevent user from accessing the intemet if mobile Web Fiter is unreachable

Pravent user from disabing cient

Enforce PAC flle usage via the client

NOTE: Enforcing this option prevents PAC fie customization
[7] Hide system tray icon
Back Next Apply
« I ]

Host Name: WF-82-1.qc.8eBnet. | _IP: 172.20.82.1 |, Vession: Web Filier 5.0,10.88

1. In the Global Certificate Private Key Password frame, make the same entry in the Password and
Confirm Password fields for the password mobile users will use if installing unique client certificates

issued to them.

Note: The Global Certificate Private Key Password feature is only used for unique, non-generic user
certificates.

2. In the Default IP Group Configuration for Mobile Mode frame, enter the IP Group Name of the group
which will have its policy applied to mobile users whose clients cannot obtain the server’s domain
information.

Note: If the default IP group does not yet exist, it will be created automatically and added in the IP branch
of the Policy tree using the Global Group’s policy settings.

3. In the Client Enforcement frame, indicate whether to include the following options:

a. Prevent user from accessing the internet if mobile Web Filter is unreachable: By default this
option is enabled, indicating the end user will not be able to access the Internet if the client cannot
communicate with the mobile Web Filter.

b. Prevent user from disabling client: By default this option is enabled, indicating the end user will
not be able to disable the client from running on the mobile workstation. If a particular service

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 28



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

needs to run that the client is blocking the administrator will need to disable the client to run that
service on the workstation.

c. Enforce PAC file usage via the client: By default this option is enabled, indicating settings saved
in these tabs will be used by the PAC file on mobile workstations. If the PAC file is downloaded and
modified, it will not be used by mobile workstations.

d. Hide system tray icon: Enabling this option will hide the client icon from displaying in the mobile
workstation task bar.

4. Click Next to go to the Bypass tab.

3.1.2.3 Specify IPs and URLs to be Bypassed

The Bypass tab is used for specifying which domains the client should ignore, and which URLs should be
whitelisted.

Figure 16: Bypass tab

web Fiter - W@l Trustwave®

(%% |(&-| 2013104/24 13139:29 £0T

‘Connection Settings | Client Options | ByPass | Downioad Options
 Networks to Bypass

Network
0.0.0.0

Mask
l2s5.0.0.0

(aw ]

10.0.0.0

1255.0.0.0

127.0.0.0

1255.0.0.0

169.254.00

[255.255.0.0

172.16.0.0

[255.240.0.0

192.0.0.0

|255.255.255.0

192,020

0

Ul 5L Certificate

192.85.99.0

|255.255.255.0

192.168.00

[255.255.0.0

198.12.0.0

[255.254.0.0

198.51.100.0

0

203.0.113.0

|255.255.255.0

224.0.0.0

l224.0.0.0

240.0.0.0

[240.0.0.0

Remove

[255.255.255.255. 5
17220940 |255.255.255.0

Q) —E—

Host Neme: WF-92-1.qo.8eB.net. .| IF:172.20.92.1. |, Version: Web Filier 50,1085

1. By default, the Networks to Bypass table includes rows of Network IP addresses the client should
bypass when filtering, and for each domain, its corresponding net Mask. Any of these networks can be
removed, but the table must include at least one network.

To add a row to this table, click the “+” at the end of the row, and enter the Network IP address and its
net Mask.

g Tip: Click the “-” at the end of an added row to remove that row from the table.

2. Inthe URLs to Bypass frame, enter a URL to be whitelisted for the client and then click Add to include
that URL in the list box.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 29



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Wildcards can be used in this entry. For example: *.usatoday.com, or top level domain entries such as

*

.au, *.edu, or *.gov

Tips:
g « To remove a URL from the list box, select the URL and then click Remove.

» Click Reset to Default restore the original rows of IPs and corresponding net Masks in the table.

3. After all settings are made, click Apply to create the client installer and PAC file.

4. Click Next to go to the Download Options tab.

3.1.2.4 Download the Client Installer or PAC File
The Download Options tab is used for either downloading the client installer or the PAC file.

Figure 17: Download Options tab

web Fiter — B@ Trustwave®

System : Mobile : Configuration &) (%) G| 2013/04/24 13:39:29 0T

System
E.!. o ‘Gonnection Settings | Cient Options | Bypass| Downioad Options:
~Network
-~ Adminsirator
~Secure Logon
Dty The clients Proxy Auta-Gonfiguration (PAC) fil is buit using entriss made in the precsding tabs This PAG fik is packaged inside the

At Client Installr for immediate deployment to Windows and Macitosh workstations, and is also prepared as a fi that can be customized
~-Software Update and then deployed to mobile workstations.

~-Synehronization
~Mode Client Installer PAC File
~-Authentication
~BackupResiore Specify the operating system on which the clent

~Reset will be deployed, and then ciick Download Client Ciick Downioad PAC File to downioad and review the PAC file.
~-Radius Authentication Settin Installer HOTE: A customized PAC file wil not be deployed by the client installer.
~SNP

~Hardware Faiure Detection Operating System [Microsoft Windows | Download PAC Fie

~X Strikes Blocking
“Wam Gon sekes
~~Customization
~~Quota Setfting
4| SSL Certificate

e I B3

Host Name: WWF-82-1.qo.8e0.net. | _IF: 172.20.92.1. |, Version: Web Filler 5,010,858,

3.1.2.41 Download the Client Installer

1. In the Client Installer frame, select the type of Operating System (“Microsoft Windows” or “Mac OS
X”) on which the client will be deployed.

2. Click Download Client Installer to download that file to your workstation.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 30



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.1.2.4.2 PACFile
In the PAC File frame, click Download PAC File if you wish to download the PAC file for review and/or cus-
tomization prior to deployment to mobile workstations.

any settings made in the PAC file inside the client will not be used by the client. Additionally, any client

@ Note: A customized PAC file can only be deployed outside of the client. If using a customized PAC file,
updates will not be automatically deployed to mobile workstations via the mobile Web Filter.

3.2 Set Up, Manage Unique User Certificates

certificates to mobile users. This sub-section can be skipped if all mobile users will be using the generic

@ Note: Instructions in this sub-section need to be followed only if issuing unique, non-generic user
mobile user certificate.

The process of setting up unique, non-generic mobile user certificates differs between IP groups and
LDAP domains.

Before user certificates can be issued to mobile users in IP groups, these users must first be added to the
IP group’s Certificate Management table. For LDAP domains, users must be imported from the LDAP
server into the LDAP domain’s Certificate Management table.

Once mobile users are included in the Certificate Management table, certificates for these users can be
issued or re-issued, emailed, exported or revoked.

Note: Customized emails can be created for end users. Refer to Customize Emails in this user guide for
instructions.

This sub-section describes certificate setup for IP groups and LDAP domains, followed by certificate man-
agement for both IP groups and LDAP domains.

3.2.1 Certificate Management Setup
Proceed to the appropriate section to set up user certificates for management: IP Group, or LDAP Domain.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 31



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.2.1.1 Certificate Management window for IP group

Navigate to Policy > IP group and select Certificate Management from the menu to display the Certificate
Management window:

Figure 18: Certificate Management for IP group, row of users added

Web Filter

P2 Trustwave®

% | (G- | 2013/04/24 13:39:23 EDT.

Global Group

Filter Users

Hame | |

P

© Wame () Emai Adaress () Profie () Certificate Expiration () Status

Entries made in the table below are saved automatically

Name Email Address Profile [ Display Certificate Private Key Password Certificate Expiration  Status

fp+-20-2017

]
el ~ |notssuen |1

| educators.

(issue Cortratets) ] (_Emei Coticate(s) ] [_Export Carfcstets) ] [ Revoke Certircaters) |

[ adduserts) | [ Delete Userts) | [ importuseris) |

Host:Name: WF-82:1,q0,8eBnet. |, IP:172.20.92.1. |, Version: Web Filtes 5.0.10.125.

This window is used for adding IP group mobile users for certificate management, and contains the Filter
Users frame for filtering a user search, a table below for managing user certificates, and a row of buttons at
the bottom for executing tasks.

Users can be added manually in the table, or imported into the table from a file.

@ Note: Entries made in the table are saved automatically.

3.2.1.1.1 Manually enter users in the table
To manually add a user in the table:

1. Click Add User(s) to add a row of IP group users to the table. This entry displays a name in the Profile

column (either a user name or the IP group name), a Certificate Expiration date five years from this
point in time, and a “Not Issued” Status.

©

2.

Note: See Manage Certificates: Issue Certificates in this section for instructions on issuing mobile user
certificates.

In the Profile column, use the pull-down menu to select the user to be issued a mobile user certificate,
or use the IP group profile if the user profile has not been set up in that node.

3. For that user:

Internal Certificate Management

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 32



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

a. Enterthe user’'s Name as it will appear in the salutation of the certificate installation instructions of
the email message. The user’'s Name can be edited as long as the certificate has not yet been
issued.

Tip: The Name should contain no breaks; use the underscore “_” character to add a space between first
and last name.

b. Enter the user’'s Email Address.

c. Entering a password is optional. By default, passwords display encrypted in this column, but can
be made visible by clicking “Display Certificate Private Key Password” above this column. A
password can be edited as long as the certificate has not yet been issued. If no password is
entered, the user will use the global password set up in the Global Certificate Private Key
Password fields in System > Mobile > Configuration > Client Options tab.

d. By default, Certificate Expiration displays a date five years from this point in time using the MM-
DD-YYYY format. This date can be changed by clicking the down arrow and choosing a new future
date—at least a day from today—in the pop-up calendar. The expiration date can be modified as
long as the certificate has not yet been issued.

e. By default, “Not Issued” displays for the certificate Status. This status changes when the
certificate is issued, emailed, expired, or revoked.

Notes:
@ » To delete any user(s) from the table, click the check box(es) in the far right column at the end of the row,
and then click Delete User(s).

» Follow the instructions in this sub-section for each user to be added to the Certificate Management
table.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 33



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Proceed to Manage Users in the table.

Figure 19: Certificate Management window, IP group users added

= web Fiter P& Trustwave®

|5 | (G 2013104/24 13:39:25 EDT.

m Poiicy Filter Users

‘Global Group T 1
G tame | |

P
educators

@ Name () Emailaddress () Profie () Centificate Expiration ) Status

Entries made in the table below are saved automatically

Name: Emal Address. Profile [ Display Certificate Private Key Password Certficate Expration  Status.
Charles_Pike cpike@iogos com cpie - 4-20-2017 -
Donna_0_Talbot (dota@ogo85.com dota. - 5-21-2012 - |Vald
|Guest_User guestDlogo8s com dota - 4-24-2012  |Expired
|Joshua_Smith lismith@logo8s.com jsmith - 4-20-2017 -
Ted_lones fiones@iogoe5. com educators. ~|sssssese 4-20-2017 -

Valid

Valid

i e

ot lssued

[ issue certificate(s) | [ Emai Certificate(s) | [ Export Certificateis) | [ Revoke Certificate(s) |

[ adduserts) | [ Delste User(s) | [ import User(s) |

Host Name: WF-32-1.q Befunel. | IP:172.20.2.1. | Version: Web Filler 5.0,10.126,

3.2.1.1.2 Import a file of users into the table
To import a file of users into the table, you must first prepare the file using the following rules and format:

»  profile string must contain the user’s name, email address, profile name—or ‘{}’ if the profile name is
not specified—and password

» each component of the profile string cannot contain spaces—the underscore character *_’ can be used
to separate the first and last name

» each component of the profile string must be separated by a comma
» each profile string in the file must be entered on a separate line, as in these examples:

John Jones, jjones@company.com,mobilegroup, passl@word
Jane_ Smith, jsmith@company.com,mobilegroup, adminuser25%

admin,adminl5@company.com, {},ladminl5$

When you have the file prepared, click Import User(s) to browse for the file and then upload it.

Any user profile correctly formatted in the file and not currently in the table will be uploaded to the table,
displayed in alphabetical order by the Name column.

Proceed to Manage Users in the table.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 34



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.2.1.2 Certificate Management window for LDAP domain

Navigate to Policy > LDAP domain and select Certificate Management from the menu to display the Certif-

icate Management window:

Figure 20: Certificate Management window for LDAP domain

= S web Fiter - DA Trustwave:

| % (B 203104124 13:39:29 DT

& Policy Filter Users

Giotal Group
P
=-gld Loap
% Novel20140

&% Novel2057
&

@ Name ) Emailaddress @ DN () Certificate Expiration ) Status

Entries made in the table below are saved automatically

Name Email Address DN

[ Display Certificate Private Key Password Certficate Expiration  Status. i}

[ ssue onttonto) ) (_Emat Conmoatots) ) (_Expon Contcatots) ) [ Revoke Cortcatets) )

Add Useris) Delete User(s)

Host Name; WE-32-1.9c.8eB.net o] IP;172.20.92.1. | . Vession; Web Filles 5.0,10.126

This window is used for managing LDAP domain mobile user certificates imported into this mobile Web Fil-
ter, and contains the Filter Users frame for filtering a user search, a table below that lists imported user cer-
tificates, and a row of buttons at the bottom for executing tasks. Though similar to the IP group window of
the same name, the Profile radio button and column for IP groups are replaced by the DN (Distinguished
Name) radio button and column for LDAP domains, and the Import User(s) button is not included since
LDAP users are imported into this window via the LDAP Browser window.

Internal Certificate Management

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

35



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.2.1.2.1 Import Users for Certificate Management

Click Add User(s) to go to the LDAP Browser window where you query the domain for users to be
imported to the Certificate Management table:

Figure 21: LDAP Browser window

web Fiter P& Trustwave®

(% | B 2013t04/24 13:39:25 EDT

P [en= [=][e (e |Root 1#]

educat
-l Loap © Workstaton @ User () Group () Container
o Novel20140
s Novel20s7
Fo

[ wthin Resuts

Typ Name D Profie Member Mark

UsR |co.vista |eh=Co wista, DC=adg,DC=logo8s....|Rule 0 IC Jiew | (Rl
USR |cao.yu |ch=Cao Yu, DC=adg,DC=logoB6c...| IC fiev | |
UsR |co.cha |eh=Co Cha, C=adg,DC-logoB5.c. | IC ey | |

3

Nested Group Disabled [ Addto certiicate ik A Sclected |

Add or Delete a filering rule o the marked entries.

[Rule 0: Hinimurm Fittering Level =] [ Addrue | [ Deeterue |

Host Neme: WF-92-1.q0.8eBnet. | 1P 172.20.92.1.. |, Veersion: Web Filter.5.0,10,120.

To perform a basic search:

1.

Select “User” and choose either “cn=" (common name) or “uid=" (user ID) from the pull-down menu for
the attribute type used in the LDAP directory.

In the input field that follows the pull-down menu, type in the username exactly as it was entered on the
LDAP server, or enter a partial name followed by the asterisk (*) wildcard.

Make a selection from the In pull-down menu to specify the section of the server to search.

Click Search to display rows of results in the table below. The following information is included for
each entity: Type (USR), Name (as entered on the LDAP server), DN (Distinguished Name) string,
Profile (Rule number, if assigned), View button in Members column, and Mark check box.

The following options are available for search results:

To narrow the number of records returned by your initial query, click the “Within Results” check box,
modify your search criteria in the input field, and then click Search.

To query either the list of groups in which a user is a member, or the list of users who are members of
a Group Record, click the View button in the Members column to display the results in the table.

To select or deselect all records in the table, click Mark/Unmark All.

To select or deselect all highlighted records in the table, click Mark/lUnmark Selected. This feature
works only if records are first selected in the table by clicking on them.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 36



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

*  Multiple records are selected by clicking one record, and then pressing the Ctrl key on your key-
board and clicking another record.

* A block of multiple records is selected by clicking the first record in the block, then pressing the
Shift key on your keyboard, and then clicking the last record in the block.

To add the user(s) to the Certificate Management table:
1. Go to the Mark column and click the check box(es) for the selected user(s).
2. Click Add to Certificate Management.

3. Go to the Certificate Management window to view the users imported into the Certificate Management
table:

Figure 22: Certificate Management window with LDAP users imported

— —— web Fiter - P Trustwave:

-
5% 1€ 2013/04/24 13:39,20 EDT

P :adg : Certificate Management €/

2 poicy Filter Users
Giobal Group ‘
o Hame
= 8 Loap
& Hovei2ot40 © Name () Emailaddress (O DN () Certificate Expiation () Status
o Novelp0s?
& T
Entries made in the table below are saved automatically
Name Email Address on [C] Display Cerificate Private Key Password  Certificate Expiration  Status ]
\Administrator caoyu@iogoss.com |Chi=Adminisirator CN=Users DC=adg,D. 5-24-2012 ~ |valig ]
cao.yu a0 yu@logoB6.com CN=Cao Yu CN=Users DC=adg,DC=log. 8-30-2012 ~ |Vaiid ]}
co.cha cocha@logo8s.com |CN=Co Cha,CN=Users,DC=adg, DC=log. 5-29-2017 ~ |Not lssued ]
covista co.vista@logoss.com CN=Co Vista,Cl=Users DC=adg, DC=b. 5-31-2012 ~ [Valid ]
|Guest |CN=Guest, CN=Users,DC=adg,DC=logo. 5-24-2012 ~ |Not lssued 1}
michael bonn michael bonn@logo86.com Cli=rmichael bonn CN=Users,BC=logo8. 5-02-2017 ~ [Valid ]
|sunita.shar |sunita.shar @ logo86.com |CN=Sunita Shar ,CN=Users,DC=adg,DC. 6-30-2012 ~ |Vaiid 1]}
[ issus Certicates) | [ Emai Certicates) | [ Export Cortficate(s) | [ Revoks Cortficats(s) |
Add User(s) Delete User(s)
Host Name; WE-82-1.qc Bef.net | IP; 172.20.52.,.| . Mession: Web Filiec 5.0,10,128.

Tip: To delete any user(s) from the table, click the check box(es) in the far right column at the end of the
row, and then click Delete User(s).

Proceed to Manage Users in the table.

3.2.2 Manage Users in the table

Once users are added to the Certificate Management table, certificates can be issued, re-issued, or
revoked, as necessary. Proper maintenance on this table ensures that only valid mobile users have online
access via their mobile workstations.

To help you manage user certificates, the table can be sorted by various columns, and/or filtered.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 37



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.2.2.1 Sort the Certificate Management table

By default, the table is sorted in ascending order by the Name column, but can be re-sorted in descending
order by clicking the Name column header. To sort the table by another column, click the column header in
this same manner for Email Address, Profile (for IP groups only) or DN (for LDAP domains only), Certifi-
cate Expiration, or Status.

3.2.2.2 Filter Users frame and Certificate Management table

In the Filter Users frame, by default the “Name” radio button is enabled and the Name field displays along
with all users in the table. Use a radio button and fields to display query results in the table as follows:

* Name - If not enabled, click the “Name” radio button to display the Name field in which characters for a
user’s name are input. Results immediately display in the table based on consecutive, matching char-
acter entries found among all names set up for this node. For IP group users, the user’'s Name can be
edited as long as a certificate has not yet been issued.

*  Email Address - Click the “Email Address” radio button to display the Email Address field in which
characters for a user’s email address are input. Results immediately display in the table based on con-
secutive, matching character entries found among all email addresses set up for this node. The user’s
Email Address is editable in the event it has changed since the last time a certificate was issued.

»  Profile (for IP groups only) - For the IP group, click the “Profile” radio button to display the Profile field
from which the user’s profile is selected from the pull-down menu. By default “All Profiles” displays.

* DN (for LDAP domains only) - For the LDAP domain, click the “DN” radio button to display the DN field
in which characters for a user’s Distinguished Name are input. Results immediately display in the table
based on consecutive, matching DN character entries found among all users set up for this node.

» Certificate Expiration - Click “Certificate Expiration” to display the range of certificate expiration dates
(using the MM-DD-YYYY format) From five years prior To five years from today. Calendar dates are
modified by clicking the down arrow to open the calendar pop-up box and selecting another date.
Results immediately display in the table based on all user certificates set up for this node found to
have expiration dates that fall within the specified date range. The Certificate Expiration date can only
be modified if the certificate has not yet been issued.

» Status - Click the “Status” radio button to display the Status field from which the user’s certificate sta-
tus is selected from the pull-down menu. By default “All Status” displays. Selecting the following certifi-
cate status type displays all users set up for this node found to have the corresponding certificate
status: "Not Issued", "Valid", "Expired", or "Revoked".

3.2.2.3 Update Users in the table

3.2.2.3.1IP group user updates

For IP group mobile users added to the Certificate Management table, updates to all fields except Status
(Name, Email Address, Profile, password, Certificate Expiration—see Set up Users for Certificate Manage-
ment) can be made as long as certificates have not yet been issued.

Once a certificate is issued, only the following fields can be modified:

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 38



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

* Email Address - Enter the updated email address.

» Profile - Select the Profile from the pull-down menu.

To delete the user(s), click the check box at the end of the row, and then click the Delete User(s) button
beneath the table.

3.2.2.3.2 LDAP domain user updates

For LDAP domain mobile users imported into the Certificate Management table, edits can only be made to
the following fields:

« Email Address - Enter the user’s email address.

» password - This entry is optional. By default, passwords display encrypted in this column, but can be
made visible by clicking “Display Certificate Private Key Password” above this column. A password
can be edited as long as the certificate has not yet been issued. If no password is entered, the user will
use the global password set up in the Global Certificate Private Key Password fields in System >
Mobile > Configuration > Client Options tab.

« Certificate Expiration - By default, this field displays a date five years from this point in time using the
MM-DD-YYYY format. This date can be changed by clicking the down arrow and choosing a new
future date—at least a day from today—in the pop-up calendar. The expiration date can be modified as
long as the certificate has not yet been issued.

Once a certificate is issued, only the Email Address field can be edited.

To delete the user(s), click the check box at the end of the row, and then click the Delete User(s) button
beneath the table.

3.2.2.4 Manage Certificates

This sub-section describes the certificate Status types and actions to perform when managing mobile user
certificates.

3.2.2.4.1 Certificate Status types
The following Status types display for certificates meeting that criterion:

* Not Issued - This certificate Status type displays for a certificate that has not yet been issued to the
mobile user. A certificate with this status will not expire even if the Certificate Expiration date has
passed.

« Valid - This certificate Status type displays for a certificate that has been issued to the mobile user and
the Certificate Expiration date has not yet passed.

»  Expired - This certificate Status type displays for a certi-ficate that has been issued to a mobile user
but has now expired, denoted by a past date in the Certificate Expiration column. A certificate with this
status can be re-issued.

* Revoked - This certificate Status type displays for a certificate that had been issued to a mobile user
but subsequently needed to be de-activated. A certificate with this status can be re-issued.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 39



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3.2.2.4.2 Validate a Mobile User, Issue a Certificate

To issue a certificate to a valid mobile user with a “Not Issued”, “Expired”, or “Revoked” Status:

1. Specify the Certificate Expiration date by clicking the down arrow and choosing a new future date—
at least a full day and 24 hours from this point in time—in the pop-up calendar.

2. Click the check box at the end of the row.

3. Click Issue Certificate(s) beneath the table to change the certificate Status to “Valid.”

3.2.2.4.3 Provide the Certificate for Installation

A valid certificate can be emailed to the user to install on the mobile workstation, or downloaded by the
administrator for installation on the user’s mobile workstation.

3.2.2.4.4 Email the Certificate to the Mobile User
For each “Valid” mobile user to be emailed the certificate to install on his/her mobile workstation:

1. Click the check box in the far right column.
2. Click Email Certificate(s) beneath the table to send the user two emails:

* an email with the certificate attached contains instructions for installing the certificate

» another email containing the private key password to use during the certificate installation process

Management table, or the Global Certificate Private Key Password from the System > Mobile >

@ Note: This private key password comes from the mobile user’s password field in the Certificate
Configuration > Client Options tab—the latter if no password was entered for the mobile user.

3.2.2.4.5 Download Certificates for Administrator Installation
If the administrator will be installing certificates on mobile workstations, he/she should do the following:

1. Click the check box(es) at the far right column for each “Valid” mobile user who needs a certificate
installed on his/her mobile workstation.

2. Click Export Certificate(s) to download a .zip file containing the certificate(s) for the selected mobile
user(s).

3. Extract the certificate(s) from this file.

4. |Install the certificate(s) on the mobile user workstation(s) using the private key password for that
mobile user.

Management table, or the Global Certificate Private Key Password from the System > Mobile >

@ Note: This private key password comes from the mobile user’s password field in the Certificate
Configuration > Client Options tab—the latter if no password was entered for the mobile user.

3.2.2.4.6 Revoke Certificates

To change the status of a mobile user certificate so that it is no longer “Valid”, the certificate needs to be
revoked. To revoke a “Valid” certificate:

1. Click the check box at the far right column for each mobile user certificate to be revoked.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 40



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

2. Click Revoke Certificate(s) to change the mobile user certificate status to “Revoked”.

Internal Certificate Management
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

41



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4 Enterprise PKI

4.1 Configure Mobile Server, Client Settings

be downloading two different signed certificates to be installed on the mobile Web Filter, Trustwave
recommends renaming each certificate—immediately after it is downloaded—for its associated usage.
For example, the CA certificate might be renamed "ca.cer" and the SSL traffic redirector server certificate
you download next might be renamed "server.cer".

@ Note: On a Windows machine, downloaded certificates are named certnew.cer by default. Since you will

4.1.1 Generate Certificates, Retrieve CRL

Figure 23: Certificate Management window, Enterprise PKI option

web Fiter P& Trustwave®

System : Mobile : Enterprise PKIG) ‘—%,HC::J 2013/04/24 13:39:29 EDT.

T system
Control
Network
Administrator
Secure Logon

Certificate Management | Certficate Authorty | Certificate Signing Request | Server Certificate | CRL Configuration|

Diagnostics

Alert

Software Update
Synchronization

Mode

Authentication
Backup/Restore

Reset

Radius Authentication Settin
SNHP

Hardware Faiure Detection Certification Mode
X Strikes Blocking
‘Warn Option Sefting

4 (@ Internal Certificate Management
Customization

Quota Setting The Web Fiter acts as the Certificate Authorty for all certificate management
UI SSL Certificate

© Enterprise PKI
The Web Fiter integrates mobile configuration with an external Public Key Infrastructure

Back :: Aoty | |
« I y y ||

Host Name: WF-32-1.gc.8eBunet. | JP:172.20.82.1. | Vession: Web Filles 5.0.10 88

g Tip: At any point in the wizard, settings can be saved by clicking Apply.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 42



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.1.1 Download, Import the CA Certificate

1.

Under CA Certificate, do one of the following to import the certificate into this mobile Web Filter:

Figure 24: Certificate Authority tab

System : Mobile : Enterprise PKI.G)

web Fiter B Trustwave:

[%)85) 2013/08/24.13:33:23 EDT

= system

Control

Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics
Adert

Software Update
Synchronization
Hode
Authentication
BackupRestore
Reset

Radius Authentication Settin
SHUP

Hardware Failure Detection
X Strikes Blocking
Warn Option Setting

[ Certifcate Hanagement| Certficate Authorty | Cerificate Signing Request | Server Cerificate | CRL

CA Certificate

Current CA Certificate

Common Name:

Country Name:

State or Province Name: |

|
\
|
|
\
\
\
|
\

drag and drop the certificate into this frame

mport Cartroate. | [ Cloar — \
Customization B
Quota Setting Organization Name: [
i e Intermedicte CA Certiicate
7 o Unit Name: |
biobic |
‘ Emait [
Expiration Date: [
‘ import ntermediate Certficate Ciear
R Back Next Anply
. s \
ot Name WF-92,a5.8s8.nat. |_ 1P 172.20,82.1, | Vesion: Web Filisr5,0.00.210

click Import Certificate to browse for the root CA certificate that was generated on the server des-
ignated to sign certificates, and then import it:

Figure 25: CA Certificate imported

web Fiter - P Trustwave®

|55} 2013104124 13:35:29 £0T

Secure Logon
Diagnostics

Alert

Software Update
Synchronization
Hode
Authentication

Certificate Management| Cel

iificate Authorty | Certificate Signing Request | Server Cerificate | CRL Configuration|

CA Certificate

FinSxu020: I

v .

4Bb1

R

/BNGALQY

I3nf4SBVCoqiw BFDg:

VDVROPBAQD,

A

0BBYEFDNQN

CSsGAQQBgicVAQQD.

5qG5b3DAEBRAI i

o
minisZLSXT/fBCcneR+JSROjK73UHGFXBPOANmOMKR1 YCTY yGsivutze 1XGOT

086DSUFTKC/2ygLIBESHONTY

Reset
Radius Authentication Settin
SHUP

Hardware Failure Detection
X Strikes Blocking

Warn Option Setting
Customization

Quota Setting

UI SSL Certificate

¥ y

v ODIUZOSanGLT CeLtpGuOKLBH ZdqVy

RV0Q.

(Viy43iuAtQIPigK2mfL

CA Certficate

Import Intermediate Ceriificate

Current CA Certificate

Common Name:

Country Name:

State or Province Name: |

Locality Name:

Organization Name:

o unt Hame: |

Email

‘Expiration Date.

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Delete Certificate
I

S F———

‘
Coom |
.

Host Name; WF-82.1,q0.8e0.net. | IF: 172.20,82.1. | Version: Web Filier 5,020 117

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 43



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

If this is the only CA certificate that needs to be uploaded, proceed to step 3. Otherwise, proceed to
step 2.

1. Under Intermediate CA Certificate, do one of the following to import the certificate into this mobile Web
Filter:

» drag and drop the certificate into this frame

» click Import Intermediate Certificate to browse for the downloaded intermediate certificate, and
then import it:

Figure 26: Intermediate Certificate imported

. web Fiter A Trustwave®

System : Mobile : Certificate Authority @)

(%] [£5) 2013/04/24 13:39:23 £DT
O system I

[ cerificate Management | Certiicats Authorty | Certificate Signing Request | Server Ceriificate | CRLC |

Control
Network | A Certiicate
Administrator FHSm010" SCIOZoATYED, 7
Secure Logon 2801 evRVQ
Diagnostics 13n145BYCoaiWBFDASECATT
Alert o,
Software Update QYDVROOBBY
Synchronization CSsGAQQ: 5qGSbADEBBAUAASBAQ OuswBE =
Mode miniSZLEXT/1BCEneR=JSROIK73UHGFXBpONWmOMKAIT Y CTYyGS/vutze 1XGTOT
Authentication Py
- 2yqLIBESHONITY vBbr2SWnBV R 5
Reset |yoBMAKyF5zwIlaPhVYRu RiwODUZ0SanGL CeLitpGvOKLBI1 Zdg\yNPIcolu | ([Cument CA Certficate
e Settingd || (DM W 43UAQIPIgK2mIL Gommon Name: | |
RvoQ
e Country Name:
Hardware Failure Detection ——END CERTFICATE — = ‘ |
X Strikes Blocking State or Provines Name: | ]
Warn Option Setiing :
port Certificate. Ciear
Customization Localty Name: L |
Quota Setting | Organization Name: | |
UISSL Certificate | Intermediate CA Certificate
Mobie b20/VOFDZXI0aWZ Y ZFOZTIY i Rpb258. - Organizatoral Unk Name: |
K VBB WRnLjhiNisj Emait ‘ |
B20va2: PR = '
Qy1DOSS QWY IKWY QUIIVY INWICEG Expiration Date: [ |
CSsGAQQBgIEUAQL QH/BAQDAgIg
MBIMGA1UAIQOMIACGCCSGAQ SqGSbIDQEBBAUAALBADL
yowry Delete Ceriificate
o Kwysa
+3j1UB0DhpOZ00 QSPIDWat il
UKWao (T3vC7wTquVeZB0z0: APHLYZIK
/BKCSIL+0+X0KQTM3PEFFHulay OBy Y KBQIrOeNZr4ipbQp IreamhEWswe3taty =
wESZagLeBHzl
—END CERTIFICATE— L

|
r——

Host Name: WF-82-1.qc 8e8.net. | IP;172.20.92.1. |, Vession: Web Filter5.0.20.117

g Tip: Click Clear to remove the contents of the certificate from the Web Filter.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 44



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

After completing the wizard, the Current CA Certificate frame will be populated with the information from

the CA certificate, the frames to the left become blank and grayed out, and the Delete Certificate button

becomes activated:

System : Mobile : Certificate Authority &)

Figure 27: Current CA Certificate frame populated

Web Filter

(%)

P2 Trustwave-

|G 2013/04/24 13:39:29 EDT

= system

Control

Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics

Adert

Software Update
Synchronization
Hode
Authentication
BackupRestore
Reset

Radius Authentication Sefting:
SHUP

Hardwiare Failre Detection
X Sirikes Blocking
Warn Option Setfing
Customization
Quota Setting
UISSL Certificate

[ |

| CA Certificate

Certificate Management| Certificate Authoriy | Cerificat

Request | Server Certificate | CRL C:

CA Certificate

Import Certificate

Clear

Import intermediate Cartificate

Clear

Current CA Certificate

Common Name: |m85 Engneering Root Certificate Authority

Country Name; |UNTED STATES - US

State or Provine Name: | Caifornia

Locaity Name: |irvine.

‘Organization Name: |m8s Securiy

Organizational Unit Name: |Engineering

Email com

Expiration Date. |4an 30 17:24:40 2021 GMT

Delete Certificate

Host Neme; WF-82-1.qe:8e0.net, | . IF; 172.20.82.1. | Vession: Web Filler 5,0.20.117.

2. Click Next to go to the Certificate Signing Request tab to generate the server certificate.

If the server certificate was generated without using the Certificate Signing Request tab, or was
already generated and signed in a prior session using this tab, advance to Section 4.1.1.3, Import the
Server Certificate for instructions on using the Server Certificate tab to import the signed server certifi-

cate into this mobile Web Filter along with the .pem private key file and password.

©

Enterprise PKI

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

Note: The Delete Certificate button is activated when the window is refreshed. Click Delete Certificate if
you need to import a new certificate.

45



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.1.2 Generate, Sign the Server Certificate

Figure 28: Certificate Signing Request tab

webFiter P& Trustwave:

System : Mobile : Certificate Signing Request ) |%|[E5) 201310424 13139129 £0T

System
Contral Certificate Management | Certficate Authorty | Certificate Signing Request | Server Certificate | GRL

Network Certificate Signing Request
Administrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics
Alert

Software Update
Synchronization
Hode
Authentication
Backup/Restore Common Name: |
Reset

Radius Authentication Settings
SHP State or Frovince Hame: |
Hardware Failre Detection

X Strikes Blocking Localyjan:: |
Warn Option Setting
Customization
Quota Setting o unt Name: |

UISSL Certifcate )
Hobiie Exok [

Country Name: [unmep sTATES - US

Organization Name: |

Expiration Date: oct 15 09:41:46 2017 POT

Generate CSR

R ———

Hiost Neme, WF-82-1.qc.8e8.nst. |, IP; 172.20.92.1. | Version: Web Filier 5,020,117

1. Edit or type in your entries in the following fields:

a. Common Name: Full DNS hostname of this server, as entered in Network > LAN Settings > Host
Name field, such as 1ogo.server.com.

b. Country Name: Your country name and two-character country code display by default.

c. State or Province Name: Full name or code identifying your state or province, such as CA or
California.

d. Locality Name: Name of your organization’s city or principality, such as Irvine.

e. Organization Name: Name of your organization, such as L.ogo Corporation.

f. Organizational Unit Name: Name of your department, such as Administration.
g. Email: Your email address.

2. The Expiration Date field displays a date and time five years from the moment this window was last
refreshed, using the following format: abbreviated name of this month, number of the day within this
month, time (HH:MM:SS), the year which is five years from the current year (YYYY), and time zone
code.

The date can be changed by clicking the down arrow at the far right of this field to open the calendar,
navigating to the selected date, and then double-clicking it to close the calendar and populate this field
with the new date.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 46



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

3. Click Generate CSR to generate the server certificate. The successfully generated certificate

populates the Certificate Signing Request box to the right with the contents of the certificate:

Figure 29: Generated Certificate Signing Request

System : Mobile : Certificate Signing Request &

web Fiter P Trustwave®

5% || E-) 2013/04/24 13,38:29. 0T

e

Network [
Adrinistrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics.

Alert

Software Update
Synchronization
Mode

=] i:::: Certificats Management | Cerificate Authority | Certficate Signing Reauest | Server Certficate | CRL C

Certificate Signing Request

—BEGIN CERTIFICATE REQUEST—

MICSZCCACBCAQAWgAEXCZAIBGNVBAY TANTHOsw COYDVAQIDAIDATEPMAOGATUE
BWWG QQKDAXNODY gUZVIdX. 0vuz2l
ZWVyaWSnHRS W GQYDVQQDDBIXROSMIOXLNFILNINEUZXQXKjA0BEkaKIGEW 0B
COEWG2RhCmFsZWUub3RhQGOANTNTY 3W/yaXRSLmhivbTCCASIWDQY IKoZIhvcNAQEB.
BOADQQEPADCCAQOCoGEBALEYHRwNInwaT4102J4105b1X205KK2ultyHUY 0q07Z
KI52s9Y' c

¥
i 1PERKNO,

Authentication

BackupRestore Common Name: |WF-92-1.qc.8e6.net

1 Kxefa Q+tFaeit7LjuvTucH o 1

Reset

Radius Authentication Settingg

Country Name: [UnED STATES - US

SNMP State or Province Name: | CA

Hardweare Failure Detection

X Strikes Blocking tocalty Hame: |irvine

o JOYnmuXXQ0 0gNKIT+0ap

] noaxzvu TeFBCA SqG5b3
DOEBBQUAASIBAQCEMUARITAHGOCIOMRSLILANEY a0 Y nlAJ4ZFONGP101#+sarhdnk
1

OdkSrL gXENIQ: i nxQAFTH
*L5VHdjaPY TSO (QVFFTHUDIL K whit

Warn Option Setting Organization Name: | w85 Security

TVEXILA +pi JEV+PQG4B1bkNnE)

Customization

LW

OSkpE
IMISUK1340pAHVO 1Ry /4qGV+CV0=U
iyYnlt i

Quota Setting o Unit Name: | Enginesring

UI SSL Certificate.

Emall | daralee ota@mBésecurity. com

Expration Date Oct 16 09:45:39 2017POT

——END CERTFICATE REQUEST—

Copy CSR Delete CSR

E0) e r— ||

Hiost Hame: WF-82-1,92.828.088. | I3 172.20.92,1. | . Vession; Wb Filter 5.0.20,117.

Tip: Click Delete CSR if any criteria previously specified in this tab has changed and you need to
generate a new certificate.

4. Click Copy CSR to copy the contents of the server certificate to the clipboard. These contents need to
be pasted in the external server’s certificate request page so that the server certificate can be signed.

5. After the signed server certificate is downloaded to your workstation, click Next to go to the Server

Certificate tab.

4.1.1.3 Import the Server Certificate

The Server Certificate tab is used for importing the server certificate into this mobile Web Filter. The import
button and import process differ depending on whether or not the server certificate was generated during

this session by using the Certificate Signing Request tab.

If the server certificate was generated in this session using the Certificate Signing Request tab and has
been signed, proceed to Section 4.1.1.3.1.

If the server certificate was previously generated and signed, and is ready to be imported with a server-

key.pem file and .PEM password, proceed to Section 4.1.1.3.2.

Enterprise PKI

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

47



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.1.3.1 Import a CSR-based Certificate
1. Go to the Server Certificate tab:

Figure 30: Server Certificate tab for importing CSR-based certificate

web Fiter P Trustwave*

|5/ E) 2013004124 23:39:29 eDT

System : Mobile : Server Certificate &)

= :ﬂs::: Certificate Mansgement | Certificate Authoriy | Certificate Signing Request| Server Certificate | CRL Configurstion| ]
Hetwork  Server Certifiate
Adrinistrator

Secure Logon
Diagnostics.
Alert

Software Update
Synchronization
Mode
Authentication
Backup/Restore
Reset

Radius Authentication Settingd
SR

Current Server Certificate

Common Hame: |
[

Country Name:

Hardware Faiure Detection
X Strikes Blocking State or Province Name: |
Warn Option Seting
Customization
Quota Setting Organization Name: |
UISSL Certificate:

Locaity Hame: [

Organizational Unit Name: |

Emait |

Expiration Date: [

Delete Cerfificate

Import CSR-based Certificate Clear

« it | r

Host Mame: WF-92:1.qc8e8.nel. |, IP:172.20.52.1 .| Mersion: Web Filier 5.0.20,117.

2. Do one of the following to import the certificate into this mobile Web Filter:

» drag and drop the certificate into this frame

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

48



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

* click Import CSR-based Certificate to browse for the downloaded intermediate certificate, and
then import it:

Figure 31: CSR Certificate imported

= weFiter -~ P& Trustwave:
System : Mobile : Server Certificate &), L | |8 | 2013/04/24.23:35:29 0T,
B sysiem 1] T i 5
e Cerlficate Management | Cerfficate Authoriy | Certificate Signing Request| Server Certificate | CRL ¢
Nobwock | server Certificate - =
:d'"'”E'L“"" AJBgNVBAYT, QYDVOQEW.D ‘
G QTEPMAOGA /QQKEwXNODY gU2VIdX. ASBONV
Diagnastics. [ oy sty V4ZTY:
Alert KAYIKoZIhvchAQKBF htky XIhbGVILmS0Y UBtODZZZWNA cmiDe35]b20w agEMADG. Jed
Software Update ¢
Synchronization ROM1m1ZD1XvMyl X20USC+Y a4, ]
Mode m99ZaST Q1AW rCBUTSK: 0
i yisnFICIODFCCPOSKxpC: JadkSoPUg13V
ie. 1h1eGEUBO4EY
Current Server Certificate
Reset SATFCmNNXVmQSHBechyGIGNKTSR2AS0YDQSLALHEY THYVZNbb+L3ZZRFADMBAAG] el
Radius Authentication Setingd ||| |9GKYMICTIAGBONVHQEF gQUNRDVIWHCTIT3VZPZ7TCXHb2ySkwHw YDVROBBW Common Hame: [ |
sup FOAUDGAZ++43X0 ByDCBxaCBwqCBv4aB S I |
it Pk Dodlion Gk YXABLy BV Q4G YWRAL Uy 1DASHOT]H aora
X Sirkes Blocking LENOPVB 1Y mxpY yUly MEtieSUyHFNICZDY 2VZLENOPVNIGnZpY 22 ENOPUNYDMZD State or Province Name: | |
Warn Option Setiing = i .
e Localty Name: [ |
e TAYKwYBBAUHAQEE ggE -MIBOICBS g YK wY BBQUHMAKGgaV'sZGF wOiBvLONOPWFK )

e o Zy1 QUESQD49QUIBLENOPVE Y mxpY pY2vz E Oxaankensn Name: [ |
ULssLcecgicnt LENOPVNIcnZpY 2VZLENO 'y RILE] azij Organizationsl Unit Name: | |
pobee 20/ 0FDZXI0aWZpY 2FOZTSY XNIPZSiamV/IdENS Y XNZPWHICARpZmi}Y XRpb25B £

Ky VBB WRALjNiS] Emait [ |

Qy1DQSSienQwiw Y IKw Y BB QUNIgVY 3HwWMCEG Expiration Date: [ |

css

MBMGATUAIOOMMACGCCSGAQ! SoGSIb3DCEBBOUAALBAQS

y Delete Ceriificate
QPLykAYSQ

+3{1UB0DhpOSOQ ngSPIDM

uKvao! 3 CTwrTquVeZB0z0: IPHLYZUK

/BKSiL+g+XOKQTM3PEFFNuIYOb7lY YKBQrOeN Zr4pbQg T reamnElisw c3tatg

wESZqaLeBHz!

|—END CERTFICATE— 4

Import CSR_based Certificate
Apply.

« it ] v £ |
tHost Name: WF-52:1,az BeB.net. | IP: 172.20,52.1, | Vesion: Web Filter 5,020,117

Tip: Click Clear to remove the contents of the certificate from the Web Filter.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

After completing the wizard, the Current Server Certificate frame will be populated with the information
from the CSR-based certificate, the frames to the left become blank and grayed out, and the Delete
Certificate button becomes activated:

Figure 32: Current Server Certificate frame populated

web Fiter P& Trustwave:

System : Mobile : CRL Configuration & %} |G 2013/04/24 13:39:29 EOT

S system
~Control

T
Certificate hanagement mmAMlmmeMm Server Certficate | RL Configuration |

“Network Server Certificate

~Administrator
~Secure Logon
“Diagnostics
~Alert

~Software Update
~Synchronization
“Hode
~Authentication

~BackupiRestore Current Server Certificate

I
~Radius Authentication Seting Common Name: | WF-82-1.8e6.net

J
~SNMP Country Name: |unmED STATES - US |
Herdware Faiure Detection
X Sirikes Blocking State or Province Name: |CA |
-Warm Option Setting ]
-Customization
“Quota Setting Organization Name: | Trustwave |

|
|
|
|

Localty Name: [Irvine

“UI SSL Certificate: T
RHiobie Organizational Unit Name: | Enginesring

Emait [ com

Expiration Date: |oct 15 16:40:27 2014 GUT

Delete Cerificate

Import CSR-based Certificate Clear

Apply
o [ »

Host Name: WF-82-1.q0.8eB.net |, IP; 172.2082.1 |, Viersion. Web Filier 5.0.20.117

3. Click Next to go to the CRL Configuration tab.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.1.3.2 Import a Server Certificate
1. Go to the Server Certificate tab:

Figure 33: Server Certificate tab for importing non-CSR certificate

System : Mobile : Server Certificate &

Web Filter

PA Trustwave:

%) |& | 2013/08/24 23,33:29 607

System
Control

Certificate Management | Certficate Authorty | Certficate Signing Request| Server Certficate | CRL Configuration

Network Server Certificate

Administrator
Secure Logon

Diagnostics

Alert

Software Update
Synchronization

Mode

Authentication
Backup/Restore

Reset

Radius Authentication Settingd
SNIP

Hardware Failure Detection

X Strikes Blocking
‘Warn Option Setting

import Certificate Clear

Customization
Quota Setting

et s Server Private Key

obie

Private Key Password |

Current Server Certificate

Common Name:

\
Country Name: [

State or Province Name: |

Localty Name: [

Organization Name: |

Organizational Un Narme: |

Emait: [

Expiration Date: [

| Delete Certificate

“ 1L b

Host Name: WE-82.1.qe:828,net. | IP;.172.20,82.1. |, Mersion, Web Filier 50,20, 117

2. Do one of the following to import the server certificate into this mobile Web Filter:

» drag and drop the certificate into this frame

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

51



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

» click Import Certificate to browse for the downloaded server certificate, and then import it:

Figure 34: Server Certificate imported

web Fiter P& Trustwave®

5} Gy 2majosras 13392 07

= system
Control ey

Network Server Certificate

‘Administrator bTSIC! 1

Secure Logon OGU2LmNY
Disgnostics b59D: QyShZGeuDGU2L IOMjAwOERD

Alert LUNBLmNydDABggrBgEF BOcwAY Y XaHRO cDov zE3MidyMC4ONCA2L 28ic3AwIQY]
‘Software Update Kw/YBB/ NxQCBB OBgNVHQ! BaAw
EwYDVROIBAwWWCGYIKwYBBQUHAWEwDQY JKoZIhy cNAQEFBQADGGEBAIyW+sHCJ 309
L CsaAgCOS2VTerISY ul SMURMIUIIY 8FhhH= 22 0je CipjwiTFrT+KY yEBpWrSat

Synehronization
Mode

Server Private Key

UI SSL Certificate
iobie

Organizational Unit Name: |

Email [

D+RetH 1ACUN4GEZWIL yB~BLmfOvi

Authentication bt ol ]

BackupRestore: o o v Current server Certificate

i WTGUIrYGVXZIATATYY i o i G £\ common Name: [ |

Radius Sett ey

S |—END CERTFICATE— Country Name: [ ]

Haraware Faiurs Detection ~

X Stries Blockng State or Province Name: | |

Varn Option Sefting Import Cerlificate Localty Name: [ |

Customization

Quota Setting Organizaton Name: | |
|

Expiration Date: [

Delete Certificate

Private Key Password |

Host Name: WF-92-1.qc.8e8,net. | P 172.20.92.4. |, Version: Web Filter 5020417

3. Under Server Private Key, do one of the following to import the .PEM file into this mobile Web Filter:
* drag and drop the .PEM file into this frame

» click Server Private Key to browse for the downloaded .PEM file, and then import it

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4. Inthe Private Key Password field, enter the password that was created for the .PEM file:

Figure 35: Server Certificate and Private Key entered

oo | v b | ooy | Syom |t = weo Fiter - DA Trustwave:

System : Mobile : Server Certificate &) 2013/04/24 13:39:23 EDT

System - = T T
Contral [ centificate Management | centificate Autnorty | certificate Signing Request| Server Certficate | cRL ce
Network Server Cerfificate =
Admiistrator wTg0l Q2xhcauaY: 1 A
Secure Logon Q oGULmiv
Disgnostics usoD: QyShZGeUOGU2L QAW OERD
Alert LUNBLmbydDABagrBgEFBOcwAY YXaHROCDovL zE 3MidyMC4ONCAZL2Sic3AwIOY |
Software Update K YBBAGCNXOCBBA OBgNVHO: BaAw
Synchronization Ewy 5K YBEQUHAWEWDQ QADIOEBALW+SHCIZ08
Rl GILCSBAGEQS2VTCrSY U1 SHURTIULYSF i +2201eCini/TFIT+KYYEBQW1SaQ
Authentication Comiy 1ACUHGRNA yB+BLImfOVi
BackupRestors [ Ei g E
e Q4HmKTHNRAOVITC ot i Current Server Certficate
MTGVIrY GVARIATATY YUz f0020lgvErksCeljw2sPDObK 2T XLZBmiPlcnY o =|  common Name: |
Radus Authentcation Setn i
PAMHNZPTERS=
ot |—END CERTIFICATE— Country Harme: i ]
Hardware Faiurs Detecton =z E
X Strikes Blocking State or Province Neme: | |
Warm Option Setting mport Certicate Locainy Naite: I ‘
Customization -
Quota Setting Organization Name: |
UISSL Certificate Sepver Bifvate Key
— BjckO' 'Y aGIW2G0Xz0QPDOJHOL = Organizational Unit ame: | |
OEf7EPEIfBECDY c et T |
b T9K NECHTSEV CaFQeKRIIB0 PGNe 1
4 CIAmVAGQCRRgyDIC ESmE BeJIL oG4 Expiration Date |

Kim7baQKBgaC
YVZBRCVERBYFDNOLImSbWRPL2BNFacw Tp+Vh2fS7FUZMXVQY COKNVtSQNiral
ZAIAYISITOESINGTIN4ULI -4V e2+1 QIr+5/0QWY IBto4PI2NCaCSFRUV2BVVIFLY
y WGFhQVOGCK
ZUN phyTROCUCCHkdIRLHCkaWWyQOUNeG3jfra tQl COPSKG3ISakEBTFIXZ3nWY
QMK FOM7STZUNWINGO!
|—END RSA PRIVATE KEY—

[_2eply

L P —

Host Neme: WF-32-1.qc.8eB.net, |, IP:172.20.92.1, .. Vesion: Web Filter 50,2017

5. Click Next to go to the CRL Configuration tab.

Tip: Click Clear to remove the contents of the certificate from the Web Filter.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

53



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

After completing the wizard, the Current Server Certificate frame will be populated with the information

from the server certificate, the frames to the left become blank and grayed out, and the Delete Certificate
button becomes activated:

Figure 36: Current Server Certificate frame populated

System : Mobile : CRL Configuration &

O system

Control

Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
‘Diagnostics
Alert

Software Update
Synchronization

Authentication
BackupRestors

Reset

Radius Authentication Setting
SNUP

Hardware Faiure Detection

X Strikes Blocking

Warn Option Setting
Customization

Quota Setting

UISSL Certificate

iobie

Ll —

Web Filter

%2 Trustwave’

|5 |[£-) 2013104724 13:39:29.£0T

Certificate Management | Certificate Authority | Cerlificate Signing Request| Server Certificate | CRL Configuration|

Server Certificate

Common Name:

Country fame:

Clear

Current Server Certificate

|WF-92-1.qc 88 net

|unreD sTATES - US

State or Province Name: | CA

Import Certificate Locaity Hame: |irvine.
Organization Name: | W88 Securiy
Server Private Key
0 Unit Name: | Engineering
Email |darales ota@mBBsccurity.com
Expiration Date: |san 10 18:33:58 2014 GUT
Delete Certificate.
Private Key Password

Import Private Key

Clear

Apply

Enterprise PKI

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

Host Name: WF-92-1.9c.8e8.net. | 1P 172.20.82.1. | Version: Web Filter 5.0.20,117.

54



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.1.4 Retrieve the CRL File

The CRL Configuration tab is used for retrieving the Certification Revocation List file stored on the device
that issues and stores certificates. The path where the CRL is stored can be tested for verification of file
retrieval; a schedule can be set for retrieving the file; and the file can be retrieved on demand.

Figure 37: CRL Configuration tab

o | L Er T . webFiter - P& Trustwave®
System : Mobile : Enterprise PKI &) (% (E-) 201310424 13539529 £DT
System |
TCantrol Certificate Management CemﬂmAmmmyICmﬂcamWReu«es( ‘Server Certificate| CRL Configuration |
Network I
-Administrator i
Secure Logon i
-Diagnostics i
Alert i
“Software Update i
-Synchronization i
“Mhode i
~Authentication i
“BackupRestore CACRL Location
“Reset i
“Radus Authentication Settn [ i
-ShIP i
~Hardware Faiure Detection Test Location i
X Strikes Blocking i
“¥am Option Setting i
“Customization Scheduing i
“Quota Setting
“UI SSL Certificate ©) Run Daly at (| |
81100 | R i
ORrnevery (-] hous i
® Ho Scheduing i
‘
Next Apply ] |
4] i [ - _ ]
ot Name: WF-821.a0.8e0.net. | 1P 172.20.52.1._|_ Verion Web Filier 51.90,.173

4.1.1.4.1 Test CRL Location

1. Inthe CA CRL Location frame, type in the URL of the server where certificates are stored.

2. Click Test Location to verify that the server can be accessed from this mobile Web Filter.

4.1.1.4.2 Retrieve CRL On Demand
To download the CRL now:

1. Inthe CA CRL Location frame, enter the URL of the certificate storage server.
2. Click Apply to save the location.
3. Click Retrieve Now.

into their mobile workstations running the MSC client will momentarily lose their Internet connections.

0 Caution: Clicking Retrieve Now restarts the SSL traffic redirector component, and any end users logged
Such an action may in particular affect end users taking online tests or submitting online forms.

4.1.1.4.3 Schedule CRL Retrieval

1. In the Scheduling frame, set the schedule for retrieving the CRL from the server where certificates are
stored by choosing one of three options:

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 55



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

* Run Daily at - If choosing this option, specify the hour (1 - 12), minutes (1 - 59), and "A.M." or
"P.M."

* Run every - If choosing this option, specify the hours (1 - 12) between intervals from the moment
Retrieve Now is clicked.

* No Scheduling - If using this default option, you can click Retrieve Now at any time to download
the CRL on demand.

2. Click Apply to save your settings.

4.1.2 Configure the Client
Navigate to System > Mobile > Configuration to display the Configuration window:

Figure 38: Configuration window, Connection Settings tab

webFiter - W& Trustwave’
System : Mobile : Configuration &) ‘j‘ 3" 2013/04/24.13:39:29 EDT.
D System

e ‘Connection Settings | Ciient Options | Bypass | Downioad Options|
Network “Server Listening Ports Cient Settngs ]
Administrator
Sectrs bgon The client requires a set of unique HTTP and HTTPS port numbers to communicate with each mobile Web Fiker. Enter the name of each mobile Web Fiter, s corresponding I
Thomoshis address, and a unique set of port numbers o be used by the client
Aert

Specify the TCP parts on which the:
Software Update
Syceomion mobile Web Fiker wil isten for client Hane, ok SO HTIE G Storl HTIES Dot
Mode cumectons WF 921 h22.10.92.1 1z 1282 [ -
Authentication
BackupRestore: HTTP Port. [27781
Reset ==
Radius Authentication Setingi | | HTTPS Port: 27782 |
snip
Hardvrare Faiure Detection
X Strkes Blocking
Warn Option Setting
Customization On/off-premise Detection
Quota Setiing
Ul SSL Certificate:

The client detects whether t s on

or off premise by atiempting to

resolve an internal hostname to an

internal P address. Entera

hostname used in your intmal

network and its corresponding

internal IP address

—_—
Hostname: | VWF122-10.Jogo.com |
S | CientCertifiate
internal P: |122.10.12.11 |
s 1| Ennanced Key Usage (EKU) s the certficate code the client uses in order to identify the user certficate for connecting to the mobile Web Fiter
Ennanced Key Usage:  [136.1.4.12417188
Back | (_Mext ) (Camy )
« I ] &

Host Nome: WF-82-1.qc.8eBinet. | IP. 172.20.82.1 | Vession: Web Filtes 50,00 212

Use tabs in the Configuration wizard to create the MSC client. The completed client can be downloaded
within the installer file for ready deployment, or its Proxy Auto-Configuration (PAC) file can be downloaded

for review and modification before deployment to end user workstations.

g Tip: At any point in the wizard, settings can be saved by clicking Apply.

4.1.2.1 Specify Connection Settings

The Connection Settings tab is used for specifying ports the client will use to communicate with pertinent
devices on the network, and for entering the server certificate EKU so the client will recognize the mobile
server.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 56



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

1. In the Server Listening Ports frame, enter the HTTP Port this mobile Web Filter will use when listening
for connections from the client. The defaultis 27781.

2. Enter the HTTPS Port this mobile Web Filter will use when listening for connections from the client.
The defaultis 27782.

3. In the On/Off-premise Detection frame, enter the Hostname of a device on the internal network, and
its corresponding Internal IP address. The client will use this criteria to determine whether the mobile
workstation is currently on site or off site.

4. The Client Settings frame includes a table for specifying mobile Web Filters, the Local Configuration
Port frame, and the Client Certificate |dentification frame.

In the table, enter the following information for each mobile Web Filter to be used:
a. Name of the mobile Web Filter.
b. IP Address of the mobile Web Filter.

c. Unique Client HTTP Port number to be used by mobile workstations to send traffic to the mobile
Web Filter.

d. Unique Client HTTPS Port number to be used by mobile workstations to send traffic to the mobile
Web Filter.

Tip: Click the “+” at the end of the row to add another row in the table. Click the “-” at the end of the row to
remove the current row from the table.

5. In the Local Configuration Port frame, by default the Port number is 27778. This port number, which
can be modified, is used by the SSL traffic redirector to check for client configuration updates, and to
communicate with the mobile Web Filter that the client should still be connected to that server.

6. In the Client Certificate Identification frame, enter the Enhanced Key Usage number from the end
user’s certificate. The MSC client uses the EKU code to identify the user certificate to use for
connecting to the mobile Web Filter.

7. Click Next to go to the Client Options tab.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 57



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.2.2 Specify Client Options
The Client Options tab is used for indicating which optional features will be included in the client.

Figure 39: Client Options tab

web Fiter - B8 Trustwave:

(%%} {& 2013/04/25.13,39:23 EDT

System : Mobile : Configuration &)

& system
Control
Network
Ad
Secure Logon
Diagnostics Client Enforcement it
Aert

Software Update
Synchronization
Mode
Authentication
BackupRestore:
Reset

Radius Authentication Settin NOTE: Enforcing this aption prevents PAC fle customization

Connection Setiings | GiEnt Optons | Bypass | Download Options|

=]

Prevent user from accessing the intemet if mebile Ve Fier is unreachable

=

Prevent user from disabling client

=]

Enforce PAC fiie usage via the client

[C] Hide system tray icon

Quota Setting
UI SSL Certificate

P —

Host Nome: WF-82-1.qc.8eBunel. | IP. 172.20.82.1. | Vession: Web Filtes 50,00 212

1. In the Client Options tab, indicate whether to include the following options:

a. Prevent user from accessing the internet if mobile Web Filter is unreachable: By default this
option is enabled, indicating the end user will not be able to access the Internet if the client cannot
communicate with the mobile Web Filter.

b. Prevent user from disabling client: By default this option is enabled, indicating the end user will
not be able to disable the client from running on the mobile workstation. If a particular service
needs to run that the client is blocking the administrator will need to disable the client to run that
service on the workstation.

c. Enforce PAC file usage via the client: By default this option is enabled, indicating settings saved
in these tabs will be used by the PAC file on mobile workstations. If the PAC file is downloaded and
modified, it will not be used by mobile workstations.

d. Hide system tray icon: Enabling this option will hide the client icon from displaying in the mobile
workstation task bar.

2. Click Next to go to the Bypass tab.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 58



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.2.3 Specify IPs and URLs to be Bypassed

The Bypass tab is used for specifying which domains the client should ignore, and which URLs should be
whitelisted.

Figure 40: Bypass tab

web Fiter B Trustwave®

(55 & 2oasi08i2 233923 07

System : Mobile : Configuration &)

S system =

] ‘Connection Sattings | Glient Optons| ByPass | Downioad Optons
- Network | Netnorks to Bypass URLS to Bypass
e relor Network Mask URL:
-Secure Logon . ( )
- Disgnostics 0.0.00 255.0.00 i
--Akert 10000 255000 org
~-Software Update 000 e
iy 16925400 25528500
- Authentication 1721600 25524000

192000 ]
Bebesin 192020 ]
e Sensl| | 152 08990 255265 255.0
-ship
~-Hardware Falure Detection 18216800, E 200
X Strikes Blockng 198.18.0.0 25525400
e 198.51.100.0 255.255.255.0
s 203.0.113.0 255.265.255.0
--Quota Setting
U SSL Certificate Z000 PR
= obile | 240,000 240000

1255.256.255.255 255255 256,255

17220940 255285 255.0

Reset to Defaut

T (Coace ) {Tiom 2 G
iost Nome: WE-$2:1,90.80.0191.|_IP-172.20,82.1. Version: Web Fille: 5.0.00 212

1. By default, the Networks to Bypass table includes rows of Network |P addresses the client should
bypass when filtering, and for each domain, its corresponding net Mask. Any of these networks can be
removed, but the table must include at least one network.

To add a row to this table, click the “+” at the end of the row, and enter the Network IP address and its
net Mask.

g Tip: Click the “-” at the end of an added row to remove that row from the table.

2. Inthe URLs to Bypass frame, enter a URL to be whitelisted for the client and then click Add to include
that URL in the list box.

Wildcards can be used in this entry. For example: *.usatoday.com, or top level domain entries such as
*.au, *.edu, or *.gov

Tips:
g * To remove a URL from the list box, select the URL and then click Remove.

» Click Reset to Default restore the original rows of IPs and corresponding net Masks in the table.

3. After all settings are made, click Apply to create the client installer and PAC file.

4. Click Next to go to the Download Options tab.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 59



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

4.1.2.4 Download the Client Installer or PAC File
The Download Options tab is used for either downloading the client installer or the PAC file.

Figure 41: Download Options tab

web Fiter P& Trustwave®

System : Mobile : Configuration &) | &| 2013/04/24 13:39:25 EDT

5 system = = =
il Connection Settings | Client Options | Bypass| Downioad Options
Network
Administrator
Secure Logon
Diagnostics The client's Proxy Auto-Configuration (PAC) fil s bult using eniries made in the preceding tabs. This PAC fil is packaged inside the
Alert Ciient Installer for immediate deployment to Windows and Macintosh workstations, and is also prepared as.a fi that can be customized
Software Update and then depioyed to mobile workstations.
Synchronization
Mode client Installer PAC File
Authentication
BackupRestore Specify the operafing system on which the client
Reset wil be deployed, and then cick Downioad Client Click Download PAC File to download and review the PAC fie.
Radius Authentication Seftin Installer NOTE: A customized PAC file will not be deployed by the ciient installer
SNUP
Hertlwoe Foine Cictechion Operating System: [icrosoft Windows = Downioad PAC Fi
3 Strikes Blocking
‘Warn Option Setting Downioad Ciient Installer
Customization
Quota Setting
U1 SSL Certificate
Hobic.

< T

Host Name; WE-82-1.ac.8e8.net. | IP: 172.20.92.1, | Version: Web Filter 50,1088,

4.1.2.4.1 Download the Client Installer

1. In the Client Installer frame, select the type of Operating System (“Microsoft Windows” or “Mac OS

X”) on which the client will be deployed.

2. Click Download Client Installer to download that file to your workstation.

4.1.2.4.2 PAC File

In the PAC File frame, click Download PAC File if you wish to download the PAC file for review and/or cus-

tomization prior to deployment to mobile workstations.

Note: A customized PAC file can only be deployed outside of the client. If using a customized PAC file,
@ any settings made in the PAC file inside the client will not be used by the client. Additionally, any client

updates will not be automatically deployed to mobile workstations via the mobile Web Filter.

Enterprise PKI
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

60



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

5 Customize Emails

This portion of the user guide provides information on creating customized emails to be sent to end users
who need to install the MSC client on their mobile workstations.

5.1 Create Customized Emails

The Mobile Security Client Email window is used for creating customized emails containing pertinent crite-
ria to aid mobile end users in installing the MSC client on their mobile workstations.

Navigate to System > Customization > Mobile Security Client Email:

Figure 42: Mobile Security Client Email window

webFiter P& Trustwave:

System : Customization ; Mobile Security Clielnﬂll.lllg‘ &) C: T ——
[ sysiem Certificate Email
“Control
“Network
-Administrator
*Secure Logon T
‘Diagnostics Subject | M85 Mobile Security Client Certificate

Alert =
‘Software Update Dear {user},
Synchranization

Bl To use the Mobile Security Client, t is first necessary ta instal a cartificats on your computer. To install your certificate, please follow the step below

Slbeicalon <ii=Double ciick the attached certificate</i>

‘BackupiRestore By =
o <iEnter the private key password (provided in a separate emaill<ii= 3
"Bt Athenticaitn et For tecfinical assistance, please contact the appropriate Support representative.

SNHP Ld

‘Hardware Failure Detection Thank you o
X Strikes Blocking
“Warn Option Setting
"CHC Management Private Key Email
Quota Setting

U1 SSL Certificate
‘Mobie

‘Subject | M85 Mobile Securty Client Private Key Password
DU VO REPLT TU TS CAI 50

Dear {user),
When instaling your eertficate for the Mobile Security Client, you wil be prompted to enter a password. Please use the password below.
{password}

For technical assistance, please contact the appropriate Support representative,

[Thank you

Restore to Defaut Apply

i —r—

Host hame: WF-82-1.qc.8e8.nel._| _IP: 172.20,92.1, | Vession. Web Filies 5.0.20. 112

Customized emails can be created for certificate installation instructions and/or the private key password to
use during the installation process.

g Tip: An entry in any of the fields in this window is optional.

5.1.1 Edit Entries
1. Make an entry in any of the following fields in the Certificate Email and/or Private Key Email frame(s):

* Inthe Subject field, enter a subject to display in the email header.

* In the Body field, enter text to be used in the message.

Customize Emails
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 61



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017
2. Click Apply.

g Tip: Click Restore Default and then click Apply to revert to the default settings in this window.

5.1.1.1 Preview Sample Customized Emails Page

1. Click Preview to launch a separate browser window containing a sample of the customized email(s),
based on entries saved in this window.

2. Click the “X” in the upper right corner of the window to close the sample customized email(s) page.

Tip: If necessary, make edits in the Mobile Security Client Emails window, and then click Preview in this
window again to view a sample of the email(s).

Customize Emails
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 62



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

6 Troubleshoot Filtering

This portion of the user guide provides information on how to access and set the mode in the Web Filter to
troubleshoot mobile server filtering.

6.1 Set the Troubleshooting Mode

The Troubleshooting Mode window is used for setting the mobile Web Filter to use the troubleshooting
mode to analyze and/or verify mobile workstation filtering by this server.

1. Navigate to System > Diagnostics > Troubleshooting Mode:

Figure 43: Troubleshooting Mode window

web Fiter P& Trustwave:
System : Diagnostics : Treubleshooting Mode ) %) £ 2013/04/24 13:39:29 EDT

D system Troubleshooting Mode
Control

Network Troubleshooting mode: ON Enable

*;:m”“st_“‘“f Warning! wher you click Enable the Web Filter will stop filtering the network. After you finish making the necessary changes ta the server, be sure to click Disable to terminate your
cure Logon

Troubleshooting Mode session. Once Disable is clicked, the Web Filter wiil resume filtering the network.
iagnostics

Alert Packet Logging
Software Update ii']

Packet Logging Time |10 seconds. - Execute
Synchronization e i
Mode Capture Device |LOOPBACK ~ |
‘Authentication
Backup/Restore I
Reset Caplure StringRule | Packets to (mobile server) port 3128 or 3129
Radius Authentication Settin
Stip
Hardware Faiure Detection Cap. Timei2012/03/01,06:46:45.486528
X Stries Blocking Ftier Typefe
“Warn Option Setting MAC addri0:0:0:0:0:0 > 0:0:0:0:0:0
ot ol IP.port{127.0.0.1.41948 > 127.0.0.1.3128
Quota Setting e
UISSL Certificate
Hobile

Promiscuous Mode 0 on @ off

Result

Cap. Time(2012/03/01 ,06:45:45 485654
Ether TypellP
HMAC addr0:0:0:0:0:0 > 0:0:0:0:0:0
P.port127.0.0.1.3128 > 127.0.0.1.41948
TCP flagiSYN,ACK

Cap. Time;2012/03/01,06:46:45 486677
Ether TypeflP
MAC addri0:0:0:0:0:0 > 0:0:0:0:0:0
IP.porfi127.0.0.1.41948 > 127.0.0.1.3128
TCP flaglACK

Cap. Timei2012/03/01 06:45:45 647879
Ether TypellP
HAC addri0:0:0:0:0:0 » 0:0:0:0:0:0
P.por127.0.0.1.41948 = 127.0.0.1 3128
TCP flagiPUSHACK

Cap. Timei2012/03/01,06:46:45 647803
[Ether TypeiP

“ 1 v

Host Neme: R3000-20-220.qc.8e6.0el._| LIF;172.20.20,220.. |, Vession: Web Filler.5,0.00.213.

2. Specify the Packet Logging Time by making a selection from the pull-down menu for one of the

"« ” o«

following choices: “10 seconds”, “30 seconds”, “60 seconds”.
3. By default, this Web Filter set in the mobile mode displays “LOOPBACK” as the Capture Device.
4. Click Enable to set the troubleshooting mode and to disable filtering.

5. From the Capture String/Rule pull-down menu, choose “Packets to (mobile server) port 3128 or
3129,

6. Click Execute to display results in the Result frame.

Troubleshoot Filtering
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 63



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Appendices

Appendix A: Performance Statistics

The chart below provides statistics for each supported appliance type running MSC:

Appliance models (mobile servers) Maximum Users Maximum hits/sec.
300 (64-bit model) 1,000 75
500 (64-bit model, SSL card) 2,000 150
700 (64-bit model, SSL card) 3,000 250
Appendices

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 64



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Glossary

Certification Revocation List (CRL)
A list of valid and revoked user certificates housed on the server that stores these certificates.

Enhanced Key Usage (EKU)
In the Enterprise PKI mode, this code identifies the user certificate the MSC client should use for mobile filtering.

Enterprise PKI
One of two options available for the mobile mode, this setting indicates the mobile Web Filter will use an external
server for storing certificates used in the authentication process.

Internal Mode

One of two options available for the mobile mode, this setting indicates the mobile Web Filter will store all certificates
used in the authentication process.

Local Configuration Port
Used by the SSL traffic redirector to check for client configuration updates and to communicate with the mobile Web
Filter that the client connection should be kept alive.

Proxy Auto-Configuration (PAC)
This file configured on the mobile Web Filter is the component in the client that communicates with the end user’s
browser and the component that redirects SSL traffic.

Trustwave Watchdog
A service running in the client that builds and updates configuration files, performs keep alive checks, and enforces IE,
Firefox, and Google browser types.

Glossary
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 65



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Index
A
add IP users for Certificate Management . ... .. 32
administrator workstation requirements ........ 8
always allowed

definition ........ ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 65
C
Certificate Management for IP groups ........ 32

Certificate Management for LDAP domains . ... 35
Certificate Management table sorting and filtering
37

certificate statustypes ............ ... ... .. .. 39
certificates, types ......... ... ... 12
Certification Authority ....................... 12
Certification Mode setup . ................... 21
Certification Revocation List ................. 55

Certification Revocation List (CRL), definition . . 65

D

DMZ .. . . 15,17
E

email certificates to mobileusers . ............ 40
Enhanced Key Usage (EKU), definition ....... 65
Enterprise PKI, definition . ................... 65
environment requirements ................... 7

export certificates for administrator installation . 40

G

Global Certificate Private Key Password 28, 39, 40
|

import LDAP domain users for Certificate
Management ......... ... ... ... ... . 36
Internal Mode, definition .................... 65
issue certificates to mobileusers ............. 40
J

Java Runtime Environment . .................. 8
JavaScript ... 8
L

Local Configuration Port, definition ........... 65
Index

Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

N
network requirements ............ ... ... ...... 8
(0]
Operation Mode window

mobilemode . ......... ... .. ... 18
P
portusage ..........c..iiii 10

Proxy Auto-Configuration (PAC), definition . . . .. 65

R
remote filtering components ................. 11
reportingoptions . ........ ... ... L. 11
revoke certificates ........... ... .. ... ... ... 40
S
server certificate .......... .. ... .. .. .. ... ... 12
synchronization ............. ... ... ... ..... 10
system requirements .......... ... ... ... ... .. 8
T
Trustwave Watchdog . ...................... 15
Trustwave Watchdog, definition .............. 65
U
update users for Certificate Management . . . ... 38
user certificate ........... ... ... .. ... .. .. .. 12
w
Windows 7 ... ... ... . 8

66



Trustwave Web Filter 5.2.00 Mobile Security Client Guide - May 12, 2017

Index
Copyright © 2017 Trustwave Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved.

67



About Trustwave®

Trustwave helps businesses fight cybercrime, protect data and reduce security risk. With cloud and managed security
services, integrated technologies and a team of security experts, ethical hackers and researchers, Trustwave enables
businesses to transform the way they manage their information security and compliance programs. More than three
million businesses are enrolled in the Trustwave TrustKeeper® cloud platform, through which Trustwave delivers
automated, efficient and cost-effective threat, vulnerability and compliance management. Trustwave is headquartered
in Chicago, with customers in 96 countries. For more information about Trustwave, visit https://www.trustwave.com.



https://www.trustwave.com

	Legal Notice
	Formatting Conventions
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Mobile Security Client
	1.2 About this User Guide
	1.3 Environment Requirements
	1.3.1 Workstation Requirements
	1.3.1.1 Administrator Workstation
	1.3.1.2 End User Workstation

	1.3.2 Network Requirements
	1.3.3 Port Usage
	Figure 1: Port Usage diagram

	1.3.4 Synchronization
	1.3.5 Remote Filtering Components
	1.3.6 Reporting Options

	1.4 Network Server, Client Communications
	1.4.1 Types of Certificates Used
	1.4.2 PAC File Configuration, Deployment

	1.5 Work Flow Overview
	1.5.1 Internal Mode Server Flow
	Figure 2: Internal mode server flow

	1.5.2 Enterprise PKI Mode Server Flow
	Figure 3: Enterprise PKI mode server flow

	1.5.3 Client Request Flow to the Mobile Filter
	Figure 4: Mobile workstation flow to mobile Web Filter (internal PAC file)

	1.5.4 Client Request Flow to On/Off Site Filters
	Figure 5: Web Filters on and off premises, and workstation URL request



	2 Preliminary Setup
	2.1 Network Setup Information
	2.2 Set the Mobile Operation Mode
	Figure 6: Operation Mode window, Mobile mode

	2.3 Enable Authentication, Configure Settings
	2.3.1 Enable Authentication
	Figure 7: Enable/Disable Authentication window

	2.3.2 Set the DNS Domain Name
	Figure 8: LDAP Domain Details window, Server tab


	2.4 Set the Certification Mode
	Figure 9: Certificate Management window


	3 Internal Certificate Management
	3.1 Configure Mobile Server, Client Settings
	3.1.1 Generate Certificates
	Figure 10: Certificate Management window, internal option
	3.1.1.1 Generate the CA Certificate
	Figure 11: Certificate Authority tab
	Figure 12: Generated CA Certificate

	3.1.1.2 Generate, Sign the Server Certificate
	Figure 13: Server Certificate tab


	3.1.2 Configure the Client
	Figure 14: Configuration window, Connection Settings tab
	3.1.2.1 Specify Connection Settings
	3.1.2.2 Set Global Password, Client Options
	Figure 15: Client Options tab

	3.1.2.3 Specify IPs and URLs to be Bypassed
	Figure 16: Bypass tab

	3.1.2.4 Download the Client Installer or PAC File
	Figure 17: Download Options tab



	3.2 Set Up, Manage Unique User Certificates
	3.2.1 Certificate Management Setup
	3.2.1.1 Certificate Management window for IP group
	Figure 18: Certificate Management for IP group, row of users added
	Figure 19: Certificate Management window, IP group users added

	3.2.1.2 Certificate Management window for LDAP domain
	Figure 20: Certificate Management window for LDAP domain
	Figure 21: LDAP Browser window
	Figure 22: Certificate Management window with LDAP users imported


	3.2.2 Manage Users in the table
	3.2.2.1 Sort the Certificate Management table
	3.2.2.2 Filter Users frame and Certificate Management table
	3.2.2.3 Update Users in the table
	3.2.2.4 Manage Certificates



	4 Enterprise PKI
	4.1 Configure Mobile Server, Client Settings
	4.1.1 Generate Certificates, Retrieve CRL
	Figure 23: Certificate Management window, Enterprise PKI option
	4.1.1.1 Download, Import the CA Certificate
	Figure 24: Certificate Authority tab
	Figure 25: CA Certificate imported
	Figure 26: Intermediate Certificate imported
	Figure 27: Current CA Certificate frame populated

	4.1.1.2 Generate, Sign the Server Certificate
	Figure 28: Certificate Signing Request tab
	Figure 29: Generated Certificate Signing Request

	4.1.1.3 Import the Server Certificate
	Figure 30: Server Certificate tab for importing CSR-based certificate
	Figure 31: CSR Certificate imported
	Figure 32: Current Server Certificate frame populated
	Figure 33: Server Certificate tab for importing non-CSR certificate
	Figure 34: Server Certificate imported
	Figure 35: Server Certificate and Private Key entered
	Figure 36: Current Server Certificate frame populated

	4.1.1.4 Retrieve the CRL File
	Figure 37: CRL Configuration tab


	4.1.2 Configure the Client
	Figure 38: Configuration window, Connection Settings tab
	4.1.2.1 Specify Connection Settings
	4.1.2.2 Specify Client Options
	Figure 39: Client Options tab

	4.1.2.3 Specify IPs and URLs to be Bypassed
	Figure 40: Bypass tab

	4.1.2.4 Download the Client Installer or PAC File
	Figure 41: Download Options tab




	5 Customize Emails
	5.1 Create Customized Emails
	Figure 42: Mobile Security Client Email window
	5.1.1 Edit Entries
	5.1.1.1 Preview Sample Customized Emails Page



	6 Troubleshoot Filtering
	6.1 Set the Troubleshooting Mode
	Figure 43: Troubleshooting Mode window


	Appendices
	Appendix A: Performance Statistics

	Glossary
	Index

